-

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Mountgrange (New Street) Limited 05084873
In the Court case number
Royal Court of Justice 12345 of 2009

We, John Charles Reid of Deloitte LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 2DB,

(a) Insert fill name(s} and
address(es) of

administrator(s) and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of Deloitte LLP, Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3BQ

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

. .
Delete as applicable A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) & AY 7,9-05\

Signed //7::_.-—-5\_——;

Joint Administrator

Dated &  t2py o0

Contact Details:

Cameron Coles

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form. Deloitte LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EHI1 2DB

Tha anntact infarmation that vou give will be visible

Tel 0131 535 7861

"m’ ,)" ”, "’ m"”"”,"") "l o o
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies ar:
*AFYMXASP"
A1 45

29/05/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

*AJSRGAQ2"
Ad4 20/05/2009 98
COMPANIES HOUSE

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl




Deloitte. | .

Saltire Court
20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh EX1 Z2DB

Tel: +44 (0] 133 221 0002
Fax: +44 (0) 131 535 7888
DX 553050 Edinburgh 18

www.deloitte.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS OF MOUNTGRANGE LIMITED, MOUNTGRANGE D e 3777
(LINWOOD) LIMITED, MOUNTGRANGE (MAIDSTONE) LIMITED, soi@delite.co,uk
MOUNTGRANGE (ST HELENS) LIMITED, MOUNTGRANGE (NEW STREET)

LIMITED, MOUNTGRANGE CAPITAL PLC, MOUNTGRANGE (PROPERTY

HOLDINGS) LIMITED, MOUNTGRANGE (RENAISSANCE HOUSE) LIMITED,

MOUNTGRANGE (CALTONGATE) LIMITED, MOUNTGRANGE (DELPHI)

LIMITED, MOUNTGRANGE (HOVE) LIMITED, RESIDENTIAL PENSIONS

SCOTLAND LIMITED - ALL IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE

COMPANIES”/“THE MOUNTGRANGE CAPITAL GROUP”)

19 May 2009

OurRef:  JCR/CMS/PZD/CAC/SXO

Dear Sirs

The Mountgrange Capital Group (All in Administration)

Further to previous correspondence, I now write enclosing the Administrators' proposals, under
schedule B1, Paragraphs 49 to 52 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

The following documents are enclosed:

. Statement of Administrators’ Proposals which includes the additional information,
prescribed by the Insolvency Rules 1986/Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended);
and :

. Statements of Affairs for the Companies including the names, addresses and details of

the debts owed to creditors.

As outlined in Sections 1.1 and 4.5 of the enclosed Report and Proposals, the Administrators do not
expect that any funds will be available to the unsecured creditors.

Accordingly, pursuant to Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended),
the Administrators have not called meetings of creditors of the Companies.

Creditors, either individually or jointly, representing 10% of the total unsecured claims in the
Administration have the power to request that the Administrators hold meetings of creditors.

In the absence of such a valid request, the Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been
accepted by the unsecured creditors after the expiry of 12 days from the receipt of the
Administrators’ Report and Proposals by the creditors.

Important nouice: Partners, Associale Parmers and Directors acting as recefvers and administrators cantract without personal
Yiability. Unless othenwise shewn, all appointment taking Partners, Associate Partners and Directors are autharbied by

The Institie of (hartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Deloitte LLP is a fmited fability partnership registered in £ngland and Wales with registered aumber 0303675 and its

registared office 3t 2 New Street Square, London ECAA 382, United Kingdom. o @
Deloitte LLP is the Linited Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu {'DTT), 3 Swits Vereln, whose member firms are

lagally separate and independent entities, Please see www.deloitte.co.uklabot for a detaied desaiption of the kegal struciure

of DTT and its mernber firms.
officind profestional services provider
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu fo the Olympic and Perolyrmpic Gumes




Deloitte.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

-
John C. Reid

Joint Administrator

Encs

THE AFFAIRS, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY OF THE COMPANIES ARE CURRENTLY MANAGED BY JOHN REID AND
CARLTON SIDDLE AS JOINT ADM]'NISTRATORS THE ADMIN[STRATORS ACT AS AGENT OF THE COMPANIES AND
WITHOUT PER.SONAL LIABILITY.




Mountgrange Capital Ple Case No. 12341 of 2009

Mountgrange Limited Case No. 12346 of 2009
Mountgrange (Delphi) Limited . Case No. 12338 of 2009
Mountgrange (St. Helens) Limited Case No. 12349 of 2009
Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited ' Case No. 12348 of 2009
Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited Case No. 12351 of 2009
Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited Case No. 12353 of 2009
Mountgrange (Hove) Limited Case No. 12337 of 2009
Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited Case No. 12347 of 2009
Mountgrange (New Street) Limited Case No. 12345 of 2009
Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited Case No. 12343 of 2009
Residential Pensions Scotland Limited Case No. 14/2009

- All In Administration (“the Companies)

ADMINISTRATORS® STATEMENT OF PROFPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

19 May 2009

John Charles Reid and Carlton Malcolm Siddle
Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LL.P

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

Disclaimer Notice

This Staternent of Proposals has been prepared by John Charles Reid and Carlton Malcolm Siddle, the Administrators of Mountgrange
Capital Ple, Mountgrange Limited, Mountgrange (Delphi) Limited, Mountgrange (St. Helens) Limited, Mountgrange (Property
Holdings) Limited, Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited, Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited, Mountgrange (Hove) Limited, Mountgrange
(Renaissance House) Limited, Mountgrange (New Strect) Limited, Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited and Residential Pensions
Scotland Limited solely to comply with their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the nsolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not sumblc to
be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision
in relation ta the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies listed above.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 43, Scheduie B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal.

The Administrators act as agents for Mauntgrange Capital Plc, Mountgrange Limited, Mountgrange (Delphi) Limited, Mountgrange (St.
Helens) Limited, Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited, Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited, Momtgrange (Linwood) Limited,
Mountgrange (Hove) Limited, Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited, Mountgrange (New Street) Limited, Mountgrange

-(Caltongate) Limited and Residential Pensions Scotland Limited and contract without personal lizbility. The appointments of the
Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not aceept any liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administrations).




CONTENTS
1. BACKGROUND
2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF

THE ADMINISTRATORS

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO
BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED.

4. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

5. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES |

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments to 13 April 2009

3. Directors’ Statements of Affairs

4, Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis

5. Forms 2.21B (Creditor’s request for a meeting)

6. A Creditors’ Guide to Admiristrators’ Fees/Remuneration

PAGE

12

14

15

18

21

23

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“IA86” or “the Act”
“Rules”

“the Administrators”
“the Bank” or “BoS”

“the Group” or “the
Companies”/“the
Mountgrange Capital
Group”

“Dire::tors_”

" “ERV”
“Capital”.
“Limifed”
“Delphi”

“8t. Helens”
“Property Holdings”
“Maidstone”
“Linwood”
“Hove”
“Renaissance House”
‘“‘New Street”
“Caltongate”
“RPS’!

“EBIT” or “LBIT”
“FY06”

“FYO7”

“FY08”

“RCF”

ltRPO”

“ROT>

“Spv»

«pp”

“QFCH*
“CEC”»
“Polien™
“Thainstones”
“KFR!’
“LSH"

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 / The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

John Charles Reid and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland ple

Mountgrange Capital Ple, Mountgrange Limited, Mountgrange (Delphi)
Limited, Mountgrange (St Helens) Limited, Mountgrange (Property Holdings)
Limited, Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited, Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited,
Mountgrange (Hove) Limited, Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited,
Residential Pensions Scotland Limited, Mountgrange (New Street) Limited,
and Mountgrange (Caltongate} Limited

Martin Myers and Stephen Corner

Estimated realisable value

Mountgrange Capital plc

Mountgrange Limited

Mountgrange (Delphi) Limited .

Mountgrange (St. Helens) Limited

Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited

Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited

Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited

Mountgrange (Hove) Limited

Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited

Mountgrange (New Street) Limited

Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited

Residential Pensions Scotland Limited

Eamings/ Loss before interest and tax

Financial year ended 31 March 2006

Financial year ended 31 March 2007

Financial year ended 31 March 2008

Revolving credit facility

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Special Purpose Vehicle

The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to s176A of The
Insolvency Act 1986 _

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

The City of Edinburgh Council

The Pollen Estate Trustee Company Limited

Thainstone Specialist Auctions Limited

Knight Frank Rutley

Lambert Smith Hampton

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




1.1.

1.2.

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which
requires the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to
achieve the purposes of the Administrations.

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals, the following information is included in the report:

e background of the Group; and
o the circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators.

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than the PP, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by virtue of
Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, and’ in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule Bl of the Act, the Administrators will not be coﬁvsnmg creditors’
meetings, unless required to do so.

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should
complete the attached Form 2.21B (Appendix 5) and return it within the deadline
stated (see section 4.7). In the event no request (in the prescribed manner) is
received within 12 days of issue of this statement, the proposals will be deemed
approved.

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations
set out on the previous page.

Background

The business was established in 1963 when Limited was incorporated to carry out
property development activities, Capital was incorporated in 2002 and purchased
the entire share capital of Limited, so as to act as a holding company. Various
other subsidiaries were later mcorporated as SPVs for individual development.
projects and investments.

A summarised Group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) is set out on
the following page. Please note that this is not a full Group structure and excludes
a number of dormant companies within the Group.

Mounigrange Capital Group — All In Administration




Mountgrange Group Structure — 13 March 2009

MOUNTGRANGE
CAPITAL MLE

MUUNTGRAMGE
LINIITED

~

OUNTGRANGE MONTERANGE: [l MOUNTGRANGE

DELPIL LTD UPROPERTY
A HOLDBINGS) LTD

AOUNTGRANGT MOUNTGRANGE MOUNTGRANGE MOUNTGRANGE MOUNTGRANGE
MAIDSTONL (LINBROQUDTLTD {CALTONGATE) i (INEWSTREET

LTI Ln L

HOVE) LT

RESIDEN AL
PENSIONS
SCOTLAND LD

1.3. Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Capital accounts for FY06, FY07, and audited accounts
to FY08 are summarised on the following page.

Mountgrange Capital Group - All In Administration



The balances summarised below are for Capital, the ultimate holding company of the
Group. Also included are subsidiaries not subject to Administration, however, these

companies’ were dormant at the time of appointment,

Group Silmmary Profit and Loss Account

Source;. Audited Accounts

10,184

£000°s  Audited Statutory Audited Statutory  Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for year
year to Mar 2008 year to Mar 2007 to Mar 2006
_Turnover 4,147 63,619 6,827
. Cost of Sales (18,738) (53,506) (3,948)
Gross Profit (14,591 10,113 2,879
Gross Margin % (351.8)% 15.9% 42.2%
Other Expenses (3,566) 71 (1,449)
(L)/EBIT (18,157) 1,430

LBIT for the year to 31 March 2008 was £18.2m compared to an EBIT of £10.2m in the
" previous year. Other expenses in the year.to 31 March 2007 include a profit on disposal
of investments of £4.8m. In FY07 £60m of tumover is attributable to the sale of

property.

Group Summary Balance Sheet

£'000’s

Tangible assets
Intangible assets
Investments

Fixed assets

Current Assets
stock
debtors
other

Liabilities
Trade creditors
Other

Bank

Total Liabilities

Net (Liabilities)/
Assets

Audited Statutory Audited Statutory  Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for year
year to Mar 2008 year to Mar 2007 to Mar 2006
302 1,580 1,556
437 477 353
5,325 7,207 6,670
6,064 9,264 8,579
42,241 54,723 89,102
3,739 2,821 7,831
1,532 7,720 2,986
47,512 65,264 99,919
(1,450) (1,535) (2,138)
(2,920) (4,515) (2317)
(62,557) (58,051) (84,411)
(66,927) (64,101) (88,866)
(13,351) 10,427 19,632

Source: Audited Accounts

Mounteranee Capital Group — All In Administration




Tangible assets principally comprise £280k of leasehold improvements and furniture,
fittings and equipment. Intangible assets reflect the goodwill arising on the
acquisitions of the various Group companies. Investments of £5.3m comprise
shareholdings in various listed and unlisted companies.

The Group held the following four developments at the date of our appointment:

Development
Name

Current Status

In addition, the Group holds the following three lcasehold interests:

. St Helens Place long leasehold interest

. Cork Street, London lease; and

. Albermarle Street lease.

The Administrators have undertaken a review of each development project and

leasehold interest in order to determine the most appropriate strategy to maximise
realisations.

Caltongate

The analysis of options available to realise value from the Caltongate development is
complex. The development is subject to an overriding master plan, seven separate
planning applications, and a part-concluded agreement to buy part of the land required
for the development from the CEC.

The master plan comprises a 5-star hotel, 157 private flats, 50 affordable flats,
£.220,000 sq ft of offices and ¢.77,000 sq ft of assorted retail and leisure space. The
detailed planning consents required to deliver the master plan bave been granted. The
.69 agreement (a precursor to 5.75) is in place whilst the 5.75 agreement has not yet
been finalised.

Mounigrange Capital Group — All In Administration




Whilst no construction work has commenced a significant amount of demolition work
has been completed. It has not been possible to determine the cost incurred to date due
to the status of the company books and records.

There are still some matters to be concluded with regard to the land assembly and
planning, which the Administrators are progressing.

The Administrators are in discussions with a number of stakeholders and potential
development partners to determine the optimum strategy. Further disclosure of
confidential information could prejudice the Companies’ commercial interests,

Phoenix Park

Phoenix Park is a 96 acre site which is currently undeveloped but has planning consent
for a dcvelopment of retail, leisure, office, industrial and hotel properties
encompassing, in part, the former Linwood car factory

Linwood owns c. 140 acres of land in the park and recently received planning
permission to undertake a mixture of industrial, office and residential development on
c. 96 acres as follows:

- Arga
{acres)

Springfield Square, Maidstone

The Springfield Square development in Maidstone, Kent is a mlxed use scheme
comprising office, residential and retail elements as follows:

Detailed consent was granted by Maidstone Borough Council on 1 August 2006. The
consent must be implemented by 31 July 2009 (i.e. within 3 years) unless an extension
can be agreed or the current consent implemented without future 5,106 cost triggers.
The planning permission is subject to an 5,106 agreement between Maidstone and
Maidstone Borough Council. The agreement is between Maidstone and Maidstone
Borough Council under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Mountgrange Capital Group — Al In Adminisiration




The current scheme is hampered by high construction costs, primarily associated with
ground works for an underground car park. Consequently, Maidstone mothballed the
development prior to the commencement of the Administration. However, a two
storey, 1960s building remains intact at the centre of the site and is currently used as a
site office and for storage.

We have had indications from the local planners that the demolition of the remaining
building would result in implementation of the existing consent. However, it is
uncertain at this stage whether this demolition work will activate the s.106
requirements. We are currently in discussions with the Council to confirm that the
current planning consent can be extended by agreement, as opposed to requiring the
demolition of the existing building.

City Park, Hove

The City Park site comprises a tranche of residual land remaining after the completion
and sale of three office and two residential blocks. We understand that the site has
previously been granted planning permission by Brighton and Hove City Council for
the development of an early year’s créche. However, it is understood that the building
as currently planned will not comply with Building Regulations for use as a créche.

In order to maximise value for the site the Administrators will formally market it to
nursery operators, adjacent land owners and occupiers. If a private sale cannot be
concluded at a satisfactory level, it is the Administrator’s intention to sell the site at
auction.

St ﬂelen’s Lease

St Helens hold a lease on 5-7 St Helens Place in central London. The landlord is the
Worshipful Company of Leathersellers and the lease has a 100 year term granted in
1920 with 11 years remaining. The property was marketed by the Directors in
November, KFR being instructed. . _

Whilst the building is in a poor state it is currently let on a number of subleases, with
space on two floors let on a day-by-day basis as short-term business space. A
management agreement is in place with James Andrew Robinson Somerston Wamer.

Given the wasting asset nature of the lease and the precarious nature of the tenancy
structure, we have concluded that we will seek to realise the asset in the short term.

KFR have advised that the property has been adequately exposed to the market, firstly
at Christmas and more recently in their remarketing. We have had expressions of
interest from at least 4 parties, and we have sought to move this to a conclusion by
seeking best and final bids by a set closing date.

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration



Cork Street, London lease

Limited held the lease on the first floor of this building in central London which was
the business’s registered office. The annual rent payable by Limited was c.£320k per
annum and a rent deposit of ¢.£237k has been paid and was held by the landlord,
Pollen.

We were able to negotiate a surrender of the lease at Cork Street as a result of which
we recovered £160k in respect of the rent deposit.

Albermarle Street, I.ondon

Limited held a lease on the fourth floor of this building in central Londen, which
expired on 9 May 2009.

Barnes Roffe LLP, the former accountants to the Capital Group, purports to have
occupied the space on an informal basis. Although their lease expired on 2 April 2009
and they have served notice, they rhaintain that they did not pay any rent as it was off-
set against professional fees owed by Limited. :

Whilst a rent deposit is in place for c.£36k, this is likely to be drawn down in lieu of
service charge payments due by Limited and no recovéry of the rent deposit is
envisaged by the Administrators.

In addition to the property related assets held by the Group, there also exist other
non-property assets and a summary of the material assets is as follows:

Investment — FF&P Invéstor LP (Delphi)

A holding in a private investment fund accompanied by 2 feeder bank account with
£18k of uncommitted capital. The Directors have estimated a realisable value of
£250k. We have written to the fund manager advising of the Administrators’
appointment and requesting further fund information to ascertain how best to dispose
of the investment.

Investment — Fourth Cinven (MACIF) LP (Delphi)

A holding in a property related investment fund. The Directors have estimated a
realisable value of £150k. We have written to the fund manager advising of the
Administrators’ appointment and requesting further fund information to ascertain how
best to dispose of the investment.

Artwork — Lucy Dickens Paintings (Caltongate)

Located at the Caltongate administration office, these paintings are original Lucy
Dickens. The Directors have estimated a realisable value of £15k. We have instructed
our valuers, Thainstones, to provide a valuation of these paintings and we will update
you as appropriate once the valuation is received.

Mounigrange Capitel Group — All In Administration




Investment (70% shareholding) —- Mountgrange Agencies Ltd (Limited)

Mountgrange Agencies Limited is the sole parent of Mountgrange Heritage Limited, a
real estate and letting agency with two branches in Kensington and Notting Hill,
London. Heritage’s recent unaudited management accounts for the year to 31 March
2009 indicate a trading loss of £51k and a deficiency in net assets of £257k.

In addition to the 70% investment in Mountgrange Agencies Limited, Limited is also
owed the aggregated sum of £550k from Mountgrange Agencies Limited and
Mountgrange Heritage Limited. We are currently in negotiations with two interested
parties for the sale of Limited’s 70% sharcholding in Mountgrange Agencies Limited.

Investment — SOROS Real Estate Investors CV (Limited)

A holding in a property related investment fund. The Directors have estimated a
realisable value of £100k. We have wiritten to the fund manager advising of the
Administrators’ appointment and requesting further fund information to ascertain how
best to dispose of the mvestrnent '

Loan & Shareholding — Thur_lexgh Estates (Dartmouth) Ltd (Limited)

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs discloses a £2.1m loan from Limited to Thurleigh
Fstates (Dartmouth) Ltd and an equity investment of approximately 17% of Thurleigh
Estates (Dartmouth) Limited’s share capital. Thurleigh Estates (Dartmouth) Limited’s
principal activity is that of a dormant holding company. Its main trading subsidiary’s
activities are those of a marina operator and property developer in Noss, Devon.

The company’s statutory accounts as at 31 December 2007 indicate net liabilities of
c.£1.7m.

We are currently in negotiations with the directors and other shareholders of Thurleigh
Estates (Dartmouth) Limited for the repayment of this loan and the sale of the
shareholding.

Compensation Agreement — Kitewood Estates Limited (Maidstone)

Prior to our appointment, Maidstone agreed a compensation arrangement with
Kitewood Estates Limited arising from an infestation of Japanese Knotweed on
property acquired by Maidstomne.

We have been in contact with Kitewood Estates Limited and they have agreed to
continue making the agreed monthly payments of £8.3k to Maidstone. We expect full
recovery of the remaining £75k due to Maidstone under the settlement agreement.

Coutts Account (St Helens)
The Directors’ Statements of Affairs indicates an account held in the name of St

Helens with Coutts & Co with a balance of £137k. We have written to Coutts & Co
requesting further information on this account with a view to recovering the funds.

Mounigrange Capitai Group ~ All In Administration



14. Management and Employees
As at 24 March 2009, the Companies employed 5 staff.

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and
Company Secretary, is provided at Appendix 1.

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration "




2.1.

2.2,

2.3.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

In December 2009 the Directors sought an extension of its Bank funding to enable
continued development of the sites.

The Bank had instructed LSH to review the strategy regarding the various sites. In
light of LSH findings, the Bank decided against extending facilities.

Accordingly, the Directors resolved to place the Group companies into Administration
and John Reid and Carlton Siddle were appointed Joint Administrators on 24 March
2009.

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

John Reid - and Carlton Siddle, both partnefs of Deloitte LLP were appointed

Administrators of the Companies by the Royal Court of Justice (with the exception of
Residential Pensions Scotland Limited which was an appointment by the Court of
Session) with effect from 24 March 2009, following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Companies.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators are
each authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 is split into three
parts:

1. To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which
- keeps the actual entity intact).

2. If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would
clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
company. This would normally envisage-a sale of the business and assets as a
going concern (or 2 more orderly sales process than in liquidation).

3. If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors
as applicable.

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilities and therefore
a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective.
It was apparent that there was insufficient ascribed value by third parties in order to

12

Mountgrange Capitel Group — All In Adminisiration




affect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and the Administrators
concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations is to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Companies.

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




3.1.

3.2.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED. ‘

Sale of the Businesses and/or Assets

Details of the Companies’ four development sites are set out in Section 1. All, bar
Hove, are complex and we are currently in negotiations with various stakeholders and
potential interested parties as to how to optimise realisations. Further disclosure of our
options may prejudice our commercial interests and hence has been with held.

We will proceed to realise the residual land at Hove and we will seek purchasers for

our long leasehold interest.at St Helens, London.

We will seek to realise the other assets and investments as set outin Section 1. .

| Other Actions Taken

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 24 March 2009,
members of the Administrators’ staff attended each of the Companies’ sites
throughout the UK to advise employees of the Administrators’ appointment. Staff
were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that the business would
be wound down until assets were eventually realised.

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have
handled creditor queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

The Administrators’ legal advisors (Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP) advised in respect
of all legal issues arising on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the
Administrators with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various assets, properties and leases.
The Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to manage the assignment of
leases (where applicable) and this process is ongoing.

The Administrators’ staff will continue to liaise with Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP to
progress any unresolved issues or future matters that may arise.

Mounteranve Capital Group — All In Administration




4.2.

4.1.

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs have been submitted by the Directors of the Companies, as at 24
March 2009, which are attached at Appendix 3.

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies. These
mnclude:

* Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture security across
all of the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors. This
priority is subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
under the PP (see section 4.5). Further details of the Companies’ security are set
out in section 4. 3—

. Preferentlal creditors: These relate to specific employce wage arrears, holiday
pay ‘and certain pension contributions and are paid .in priority to. unsecured
creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the PP and before payment
to the secured floating charge holder.

¢ Unsecured creditors: They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations (after payment of the
preferential creditors) is made under the PP.

Notes to the Directors®’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors” have stated the following:

¢ the net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared at 24 March 2009;

» the estimated to realise values are based on the Directors’ understanding of the
consideration that could be potentially achieved by the Administrators for the sale
of the trade, business and assets of the Companies on 24 March 2009;

¢ the Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £70m; and

» no provision has been made in the Statements of ‘Affairs for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and professional fees).

It should also be noted that the Companies operated a number of bank accounts some
of which were in credit and some of which were overdrawn at 24 March 2009. As a
result of the Administrations, the Bank exercised its right of set-off and the credit
balances, including those included in the Statements of Affairs were applied against
the overdrawn accounts. Consequently, the cash shown in the related Statements of
Affairs i1s not an asset available for creditors.

BEH

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




4.3,

4.4,

4.5.

There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various Companies.
The Directors have assumed any inter-company balances are recoverable, which may
not reflect the reality of the situation.

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and
as set out in the Statements of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

£m

Term loan facility 70.8
Net cash balances ' (0.8)

70.0

The above figures have been confirmed by the Bank as at the date of appointment. A
cross guarantee exists between each of the Companies.

Preferential Claims

In addition, preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be
submitted to the RPO who will have a small preferential claim in the Companies.
These have not been included in the Directors’ Statements of Affairs but are unlikely
to exceed £10k. There are no other preferential claims outstanding.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Companies’ net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net
property is the amount of the companies’ property which would, but for this section,
be available for the holders of floating charges created by a. :

The value of the PP cannot exceed £600,000 per company. It is not énvisaged that the
PP for any of the Companies will reach the maximum amount of £600,000 as
illustrated below.

The Administrators have determined that the disclosure of an estimate of the realisable
value of the Companies’ assets would seriously prejudice the commercial interests of
the Company. Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 2.33(3)/Rule 2.25(k)(1)(bb) of the Rules,
this information is not disclosed as part of the Administrators’ Proposals.

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage and
therefore the value of the PP for the Group would only be an estimate (once creditor
claims and the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been finalised).

For certain of the Companies in Adrninistratioh, it may be necessary to make an
application to court to disapply the PP under Section 176A(5) where the cost of
making a PP distribution is deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits.

Mounigrange Capital Group — All In Administration




4.6.

4.7,

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 24 March 2009 can be seen on the Directors
Statements of Affairs attached at Appendix 3.

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be sufficient
realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than the distribution under the PP
as noted above.

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do ‘not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, other than. by virtue of a PP distribution as detailed above, a meeting of
creditors will not be held. A request that the Administrators call a meeting can be
made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the Companies
{(individually or jointly). Creditors wishing to submit this request should complete the
attached Form 2.21B and retumn it to the Administrators no later than 31 May 2009,

Mountgrange Capital Group — Al In Administration




ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

General

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of the Administrators’ remuneration
will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)/Rule 2.39 of the Rules, which is
outlined as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) the
Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

- each secured creditor; or

- if the Administrators intend to-make a distribution to preferential creditors,
with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferentml creditors
who respond to an invitation to consider approval. -

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank the basis of the remuneration in respect
of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on the basis of time spent).

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there is no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs for éach company (where time has been incurred) are
analysed at Appendix 4. The work has been categorised into the following task
headings and sub categories:

. Real Estate Advisory includes the review and strategy proposal for the property
and development assets of the Group by a specialist real estate team.

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues;

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of ftitle
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in
relation to security granted to the Bank. Also, dealing with trade creditors;
dealing with customer creditors, employee issues; and submitting documentation
to HM Revenue & Customs;

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and sef-up,

appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting
and administrative functions:
. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits

and corresponding with suppliers and customers; and

. Other matters include employee related issues, VAT and corporation tax issues.

Mountgrange Capital Group —All In Administration




5.2.

521

53.

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our charge
out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of manager up to
Director: '

Grade £ per hour
Partner 615
Managers . 440
Assistants/Support staff 176

Charge out rates are subject to review each year and material increases in rates will be
reported to creditors in the next scheduled report following such an increase.

Administrators’ expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) which
relate to direct expenses such as travel are set out by company below. Please note that
the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per mile).

Mountgrange Limited

Note - No expenses have been incurred with regards to any other Group companies as
at the time of reporting.

Other Professional Costs

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the
Administrators instructed Shepherd & Wedderbum LLP, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.
Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at charge out rates and
will be reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment. We
have estimated that their fees will not exceed £50k (exclusive of VAT and
disbursements) across the Companies.

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration



6.1,

6.2.

6.3.

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to
their management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will
submit a confidential report to the Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory
Reform.

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters,
the following:

e . statutory compliance issues;

. misfeasance or breach of duty; and

. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an undervalue and
preferences).

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should
write to the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report.

Connected Party Transactions

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have not
been carried out on an arm’s length basis. Should creditors have information regarding
any such transactions they should forward details in writing to the Administrators.

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, '
all Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension is
granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors.

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as:

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment);

. filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

° in the event that the company has no property the Administrators may notify
the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company is
deemed to be dissolved.

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary
Arrangement. Reference will be made in the proposals within this report as to the exit
route most suitable to the circumstances of each Administration.

21

Mountgrange Capital Group — All fn Administration




6.4,

6.5

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the PP, the Administrators may
apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to unsecured creditors
(under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to dissolve the Company;
or if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order pursuant to Section 176A(5)
that Section 176A(2) (PP for unsecured debts) shall not apply.

If there is a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged from
liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to paragraph

- 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to

Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Where there will be no distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Administrators.will seek their discharge. from -the secured
créditor. e ' ' S ‘

'EC Regulations

As stated in the appointment documentation, in relation to the Companies Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined
in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies

former trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators
as soon as possible.

Mountgrange Capital Group ~ All In Administration




7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Mountgrange Capital Plc Case No. 12341 of 2009
Mountgrange Limited ' Case No. 12346 of 2009
Mountgrange (Delphi) Limited Case No. 12338 of 2009
Mountgrange (St Helens) Limited Case No. 12349 of 2009
Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited Case No. 12348 of 2009
Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited Case No. 12351 of 2009
Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited Case No. 12353 of 2009
Mountgrange (Hove) Limited Case No. 12337 of 2009
Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited Case No. 12347 of 2009
Mountgrange (New Street) Limited - Case No. 12345 of 2009
. Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited Case No. 12343 of 2009
Rejsiden.tia} Pensions Scotland Limited ' Case No. 14/2009

AIl in Admmlstration (each bemg “a Company” and tugether bemg “the Compames”)

The Admimstrators proposals are as follows

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries inte the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conchude, in
their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following arn appropriate application;

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies;

that, in respect of cach Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one is appointed, shall be
asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given in
attending to matters. arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses.

that, if a Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the meeting of creditors’
shall be asked to agree the Administrators’ fees as well as the Administrators’ expenses to
be drawn from the Companies assets and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
n attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p
per mile);

23

Mountgrange Capital Group ~ All In Administration




that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, in accordance with Rule
2.106(5A)(a)/Rule 2.39, by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in
the Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage ratc used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per mile);

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently ds is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to umsecured creditors
(provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL”) or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which option will result
in a better realisation for creditors;

10. that, if each or éﬁy of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators

11.

‘propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors” Committees appointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4.174/R4.61 of the Rules. As per
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Act and R2.117(3)/R2.47 of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination is
made before the proposals are approved by creditors. For the purposes of 5231 of the Act
the Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
jointly or severally. -

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors (to the
extent that they exist) of each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from
liability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

~

e

Jo
Jo

hn C Reid
int Administrator of the Companies - In Administration

Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

Mo

24
unigrange Capital Group — All In Administration




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:
Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :
Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange Capital plc
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12341 of 2009

24 March 2009_

John Reid and Carlton Siddle

Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G21QQ

04401509

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

(as amended))

Martin Myers
Manish Chande

Stephen Comer
Nicholas Berry

Manish Chande (100,000 ordinary £1 shares)

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration

25




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:

Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company

secretary):

Mountgrange Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12346 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ
00752243

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
{as amended))

Martin Myers

Stephen Corner
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Nicholas Berry

n/a

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Nzme:
Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:
Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange (Delphi} Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12338 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh B
EH12DB

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Squarz
Glasgow
G21QQ

04803716

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers

Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Nicholas Berry

nfa

Mounigrange Capital Group — All In Administration

27



Appenrdix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:
Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secrefary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange (St. Helens) Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12349 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

¢/o Deloitte LLP -
Lomond House

0 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

04337519

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers
Stephen Corner

Nicholas Berry

nfa

Mourigrange Capital Group — All In Administration

28



Appendix I - Statutory Information,

Company Name:

Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where

shareholder is a director or company

secretary):

Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12348 of 2009
24 March 2009
John Reid and Carlton Siddle

Deleitte LLP
Saltire Court

"~ 20 C4stle Terrace

Edinburgh
EH1 2DB

¢/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
% George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ
05089260

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers

Stephen Corner
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Nicholas Berry

nfa

Mountgrange Capital Group - All In Administration

23



Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:
Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange (Maidstone} Limited
{In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12351 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

¢/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G21QQ
05084941

‘The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers

Stephen Corner
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Nicholas Berry

n'a

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:

Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12353 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace - ' -
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

c¢/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

05084917

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended)) '

Martin Myers

Stephen Corner
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Nicholas Berry

n/a

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration

K]




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name: Mountgrange (Hove) Limited
{In Administration)

Court Reference: Royal Court of Justice
London

12337 of 2009

Date of Appointment of Joint 24 March 2009
Administrators:

Joint Administraters: John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court
20 Castle Terrace:. .,
Edinburgh
EH1 2DB

Registered Office Address: c/o Deloitte LLP
~ Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ
Company Number: (5084944

Appointment by: The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Directors at date of Appoiniment : Martin Myers
Stephen Comer
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Company Secretary(ies): Nicholas Berry
Shareholders (disclosed only where nfa

shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration



Appendix I - Statutory Informatien

Company Name;

Courti Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where

shareholder is a director or company

secretary):

Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited
(In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12347 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow

G2 1QQ
05084925

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers

Stephen Comer
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Nicholas Berry

n/a

Mountgraenge Capital Group — All In Administration

a3



Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:

Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretary(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange (New Street) Limited
(In Administration).

Royal Court of Justice
Londen

12345 of 2009
24 March 2009
John Reid and Carlten Siddle

Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court .

.20 Castle Terrace |

Edinburgh -
EHI 2DB

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ
05084873

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers

Stephen Corner
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Nicholas Berry

nfa

Mnunteranve Capital Group — All In Administration




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name:

Court Reference:

Date of Appointment of Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators:

Registered Office Address:

Company Number:

Appointment by:

Directors at date of Appointment :

Company Secretar);(ies):

Shareholders (disclosed only where
sharehclder is a director or company

secretary):

Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited
{In Administration)

Royal Court of Justice
London

12343 of 2009

24 March 2009

John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH! 2DB

¢/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House

9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

05084936

The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs
22-34 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended))

Martin Myers

Stephen Comer
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Nicholas Berry

n/a

Mounigrange Capital Group — All In Administration




Appendix I - Statutory Information

Company Name: Residential Pensions Scotland Limited
(In Administration)
Court Reference: Court of Session | .
Edinburgh
Case No: 14/2009
Date of Appointment of Joint 24 March 2009
Administrators:
Joint Administrators: John Reid and Carlton Siddle
Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court .
20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh
EH1 2DB
Registered Office Address: c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow
G2 1QQ
Company Number: SC279777
Appointment by: The Directors of the Company (under paragraphs

22-34 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
{as amended))

Directors at date of Appointment : Martin Myers
Stephen Comer
Nicholas Berry
Manish Chande

Company Secretary(les): Nicholas Berry
Shareholders (disclosed only where nfa

shareholder is a director or company
secretary):

Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




Appendix II - Administrators® Receipts and Payments to 13 April 2009

Mountgrange Capital ple

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Mountgrange Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Balances in Hand

Mountgrange (Delphi) Limited -

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Batances in Hand

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

8,094.34
8,094.34

(8.094.34)

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Mounigrange Capital Group — All In Administration

7



Appendix I -~ Administrators’ Receipts and Payments to 13 April 2009

Mountgrange (St Helens) Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand
Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited
RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Balances in Hand

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,159.49

"1,159.49

(1,159.49)

0.00

Mountgrange Capital Group —~ Al In Adminisiration

ag



Appendix Il — Administrators’ Receipts and Payments to 13 April 2009

Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS -

Balances in Hand

Mountgrange (Hove) Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0Q

0.00

Mounigrange Capital Group — All In Administration

38




Appendix Il — Administrators’ Receipts and Payments to 13 April 2009

Mountgrange (New Street) Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

" Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Residential Pensions Scotland Limited

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Mountgrange Capital Grou.;-; - All In Administration



Appendix III - Directors’ Statements of Affairs (see overleaf)

Mounigrange Capital Group — All In Administration

41



Rule 2.2%

{a) niert name and sddress of
registered office of the company

(b) Insert date

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
; Cormpany number
Name of Compiny MOUNTGRANGE CAPITAL PLC 04401500
In the Royal Court of Justice Court case number
[ull name of o] | | 12341/2009

Statement a5 to the affairs of (a) _Mountgrange Capital ple, 13 Albemarle Street, London, W18 4HJ

on the (b) 24 March 2009, the date that the compeny entered sdministration.

Statement of Trath

—
Full namnfjdﬁ_mg%@_

Signed fafurd TREVER A EQS

Dated 3} 4109

I believe thit the ficts stated in thig statement of affairs are a full, truc and complete statement of the affairs
of the above natiied company as at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.




A — Sammary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Investment in Mountgrange Limited.

Amount due from Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited
Amount due from Mountgrange Limited

Less fixed charge hiolder : Bank of Scotland ple

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Si Date  3}4]cA

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
100,000
225,052
65,944 355
( NIL
66,269,407




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated totul assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £INIL
£ ‘
Liabilities : ' NIL
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surpins as regards preferential creditors £{ NIL
A £NIL
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forwerd)
‘Estimated total assets available for ﬂo#ﬁng charge holders £ |NIL
' £73,343 487
Debfs secured by fleating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ [(73,843,487)
' £ NIL
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to nnsecured creditors £ I NIL
£306,000
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) .
Estimated deﬁciéncylsurﬁlus as regards non-préferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ (306,000)
£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) ‘
73,843 48]
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ {74,149,487)
£
Issued and called up capitel £222,979
Estiated total deficiency/surplus as regards members - £ [714,372,466)

SignamT\V/\uM/\«\< /\ Date 3] 4| '




bolv(s A h\kkf_\ﬂ\ﬂ\. ensig

(poimr] (9A0H) SESURISIINOY)
"SYep JTSTURTEIS T8 S8 oNp JOT UoHuS1al Ipan
_ onp junowms ‘N'I] 9IS ‘g ‘pesyusprey
- PIY “ITe M, UOSIOTILN “BOISIALT Surping

TIN | S00Z/E0/b0 aﬁnaoo Eﬁ soqUBIEny | 00°000°90€ [EUONBINPY J00L 4 “OSTOF] Wreso) | pajuary meiso))
: , . !
TIN | £00Z/80/5C oFmgo mﬁuoﬂ PUB PAXT] | ZR°98P EVREL ZX1 1HH 3mquipy ‘pmopy 8y, | puBnesg Jo yueg
S F ,
UsAIE Ionpar Aq:. 195p {opomsod qim) ITBIITE]) 10

7 Amoss Josnfep | AJumoos ofe(g | PI9Y Ammoss Aue J0 srela(q JO Junoursy? S52IpPY IOYIPSIO JO SN

: “uotssessod
s Ameduroo a1 oy Airadoid 1oa0 apin o nonuu#u.ﬂ SuruTeo S10JIPAId pliv §301A13S 20 spood Jo Ajddns ary Jo eomsape Uy pred syumotme mﬁﬁa_u
SIATIO}SNS pup SUsMaeISe o[RS RUONIPHOD 10 Fmses] [a1eYd ‘0seramd-o1Iy I9ptm sI0JIPaIs [fe AJJUSPI PUR SI01PaID [[8 SPN[OUL SN MO L 30N

SYOLIATED ANVANOD




/ /
po
wo [+ [S aeQ h\V\u\V\m\ omeadts
6.6'72ZF | 6L6'TeT | STIVIOL | |
 AleTIpIO BLL'EF 6LL'E PIE[RI] p Unqri( 23pLas[led ‘PeOY UNSIPM v1 | Auedwoy 1snry Konyokreq
@ ATeupIQ BIT'CIF 811°61 SPUB[S] MIANA gSUUg OU] YIMOI0) B[NUTLLY]
_ ‘B[00, ‘U0 PROY ‘ppirg Xog Od ‘SIBGUIEY)) 1PWSIL _ |
D Areutp1o 78017 TR0V - (HY SLA 'UopuoT ‘1Pang AEWqTY €1 POITIII] STBACYDH
f ATeuipiQ 00070013 | 000001 - IOV £MS TOPUD] ONUSAY [EADY 9T OpIEY)) YSTIEW JAT
'V ATemIpIO) 000°001¥ 000001 _ [HY STA ‘UOpUOT J330§ SMEBULAIY £1 | pajrmr] pue] S3WeISimmow
oures | ploy semwms |
PIoY sereqs 30 S[Tels( JeaTmoN Jo'oON (apoosod qum) ssaIppy

IaplogareS JO JMEN

SYAATOHTIVHS ANVIAOD




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs
Co umb
Name of Company MOUNTGRANGE LIMITED oo;';g;g number
In the Royal Court of Justice Court case pumber
[full name of court] 12346/2009

() Instrt name and addess of  Statement &9 to the affairs of (a) _Mountgrange Limited , i3 ATbemarle Street, London, W1S 4HJ
registered offics of the company

() st duts  om the (b) 24 March 2009, the date that the corapany entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affsirs are e furll, true and complete statement of the affain
of the above named company as at (b) 24 March 2009 the dats that the company entered administration.

Full pame STEMeny  Poneey @Plueld

Signed
Dated 3 bpeu e




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Rent deposit — 13 Albemarle Street

Less fixed charge held by Mid UK. Limited

Rent deposit — 6 Cork Street

Less fixed charge held by The Pollen Estate Trustee Compaoy Ltd

Assets subject to floating charge:

Loan to UK Capital Partners Limited _

Shares held in Thurleigh Estates (Dartmouth) Limited - -
Loari to Thutleigh Estates (Dartmouth) Limited =~ .
Shares held in Mountgrange Agencies Limited

Shares held in Ecocentrogen (Woodfield Road) Limited
Loan to Ecocentrogen (Woodfield Road) Limifed
Loan to Mountgrange UK Limited

Investment in SOROS Real Estate Investors CV

4% holding WX111/GP UK Realty Company LLC
Bank of Seotland accounts

Petty Cash

Mountgrange Agencies Limited

Mountgrange Heritage Limited

Mountgrange Delphi Limited

Mountgrange St Helens Limited

Investment in W2001 LRUK Realty LLP (Kingsfisher)
Mychand Holdings Limited

Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited
Mountgrange (New Street) Limited

Mountgrange (Maidstone} Limited ‘
Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited

Mountgrange (Linwood) Limitéd

Prepayments

Shares held in Caltongate Management Limited

Shares held in Mountgrange (St Helens) Limited
Shares held in Mychand Investments Limited

Signature

Date 3 Hfew %ﬁ
7

Beok Estimated to
Value Realise

£ £
24,837 24,837
\ - )
237,600 237,600
(237.600)
24,837
250,000 NIL
280 280
2,118,796 | 500,000
320,502 NIL
106 NIL
428,421 NIL
2,300,161 NIL
141,809 100,000
4 . NIL
2,006,346 2,006,346
239 NIL
140,859 NIL
409,041 100,000
252,955 NIL
2,123,054 NIL
1 NIL
299 NIL
13,019,202 NIL
30,016 NIL
11,877,155 NIL
26,796,961 NIL.
12,031,774 NIL
13,525 NIL
1 NIL
100 NIL
2 NIL




A — Summary of Assets....... Cont’d

Assets

Assets subject to floating charge:

Shares held in Mountgrange Investments Limited

Shares held in Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited
Mountgrange Land Limited .

Moumntgrange Farms & Stables Limited

Fixtures, Fittings and Office Eqmpment

Lease 6 Cork Street ,

Shares in UKCP Management Ln:cuted |

Meanish Chande

Monntgrange (Caltongate) Limited ~ Trade Debtor

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature % Date__ = ﬂ—f"’ﬁ 2057

Book Estimated to
Valua Realise
£ £
238,000 NIL
100 NIL
567,634 567,634
33,58 1 33,581
25,510 ~ NIL
38,250 NIL
100 100
6,518 NIL
10,336 NIL
75,494,075 3,332,778




Al ~ Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors;-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estiniated total assefy ayailable for floating charge holdérs

_ Debts secured by floating charges — Group indebtedness to Bank of Scotland ple

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(cxcluding any shortfall to floating charge hrolders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards credifors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

45,276

Estimated

3,332,778

£600,000

3,287,502

£

£73,843,484

2,687,502

£

£600,000

71,155,984)

£
95,721,485

600,000

£

71,155,984

95,121,485)

£ (166,277,469

£
£100,000

£ (166,277,469

Signature Date

3] hireq




=
=

Lol \m ayu( armjeudty

00°SL6°RT ~ XdE Q1A ‘1opuo] ‘alenbg 15jSoyomBIA 67 SUWRpY BAIg
0V 0LT9Z [H¥ STA TOpuO| J9ang oa[rewaq[y £1 | 411950y soumg
£ 161 NI 01MN nopuo] ‘peoy [eioy Jred bE-7¢ PY] oIpny amy
9¥9EZT00LdIS6
Sas £ “pOITRS smolsny
9L°09S° 1€ ‘00B[q STRWIA(T Z "osmofy 28pNg AIIL | 79 anmaAny] WH
(uostaeq S T800L8210S dd
— SUONNGIOUOa PITRPyIRg pasidy) AVL pIOS | PIT 00 SouRmEsy
[equatalord | £9°LE8°S ‘wordurenog ‘S0BLAT, PUERIO LE XOF Od 3T eIpUEYS
(T8N — 100 SUOTNQIRUOD) UOSUA]) [ C8S0LRZIOS dd
. AVLPIOS | PYI 0] souemssy
TENUAIAYSId | 04 062y ‘noydupeynog ‘SR, puRRIcd LE XoF Od 1] BIpUEYS

USR 07TOM “orsyeg
Epuaagerd | 00°€R1 “Aaraaryy) IN ‘arotaueg ‘afenop doyry | Axreg v se[oqaIN
TeQussyard | €6°ETd TH 1£HA Tergio $5eg ‘SUeno ‘aoena . PRIMMW ¢¢ | STRAURS 7T OLIS[RA

(18 TIN wopuo]
TERmarysld | £9°6SLIT |  ‘PROY g 9pISPOOM ‘WnoD A[Puxjoyd) ‘pIvL] |  IPUPEN PrOSSEIN

11718 ZTTLY ‘pesqaqes]
[ERuyaIy | 72$00°C ‘94010 STOALD) ‘9S0[3 uopIep) 98por] S[qus AAz] prauQ

) 212k 4
TERURIRyAL | 0 ZEP'T #H4 “menpoT ysey ‘eoi3mppey SwspumD ejEdmy ¢ | TOSTAR(T ) uesng
 [ehmamyag | ey 1L Tl ZTE 3VA VoY U “AeMATeEsH LE 910D ATOTY

F
aAIR IONPAIs 183p Jo (spomsod mym) eIl 10
F Aumoas Jo ane A | Kumoos e | £q pag Armoss Aoe Jo spmis | junomy SS9IPPY 10)IPaIs JO SUIRN

"worssassod

s Loedmos agy ot Aradord 10A0 apy, .Hc.nouﬂw.u Furmreo EIONPIID pur SIALS 10 spood JO AJddns o Jo souBApe T pred sjunours SumTe[d
SIAWORTD pup SITICIAITE H[ES TSUCNIPUOD 10 FIEES] [2)I¥YD “SBYOIMJ-AIT ISPUN SI0YP5ID R ATHUSP! PUE SIONPAID [ SPIUT JSNIINOK 10N

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




_—

neq \\w amsudig

1 drysiomreg
o1LST NEZ V1A ToproT ‘ammbg IIA0uey] 77 BIIOJOTA 97T

DV6 91T S8y
10'Z6 TwoygANox ‘707 ¥Oof Od ‘SI0IAIRG JOWOISN] 7O 48]

YLL TdH ‘peeisdumsy
0G°008°T1 [SUILY] ‘OnusAY SPuBIABIN MO0 TOIRE PYT NITLRAMON
AmIo s0ory 2 03vg (56 | EPBIMULT UORRIAY
00°000°S61 | ~bLLZ € 0001g ‘Sz ON SUESEI 19AR) BNy s12f9N ~ VN
Pl
NNIT Q1A ‘Topuo] dnoxr) uordweyy
05'Z9L'ES ‘193§ PIOFXQ O8] *SNOH wopBury pay) QIS JaqumET]
V9 P17 funmsuo)
05290 Y7OH ‘uopto’] ‘SjRiIooly / ‘9SnoH UopiEey - pue[pRIH 347,
A09 918T '8pasT PV £301ARG
E0'EITT ‘e SSOUISNE POOMSUMET “OSTOH RIPUXSTY pIEy) 180y
Tenmarayald | 98°96¢'E IAr €M S TU0pTC “908]d WBRIL(] [ SI9AT] ], UDIBIA
renuamyayg | 0$'v12 I0% EAS TOpUOT SNUSAY [RACY 9T | SpUe] [ USIEN

N8 TZLY ‘pesyloyea]
[enoaIjary | SO'vEE “3A0IF) SUCALL) "950[7) Uaprap) 93p0] S[q¥Ig faz] puaeg
: gS€ 81N Topuoy py1 88m01g
09°858°1 ooy As[amey | ‘onun)) SSaUN{ ASTA BO | WOPUOT [BIUID

. SOT TM TOpUoT 12eng
Z0'TLY SISEYOIA IS £2-G/ *3sno} J0pBsseqMY ['pdd | 082401-gd 9/ Le

T67pary” . 9P (opomisod M) yaETIL) 10

5 fumoss Jo anqeA | A1Enoos ore | Aq prag Anmoas Ame Jo s[eleq | JO oWy SSAIpPY JOJIPaId JO SMBN
norssassod

s Auedmoo agy ut Lradord B.>o anpn .wo .uo%% Suptureo S£10)1IpaIn pup §301AIaS 10 SPoT Jo jddns a4} JO S0ULADE UL pred sjunowre Furmte[o
SIOWI0JSNO0 pup SJOSUISAISR S[us [EUONIPUOD 10 Futses] [antgo ‘a¢emparnd-oIry 9PN SIONPSID [[2 ATHUSPT PUR SIOJHAIO [T6 SPRISUE ISME N0X (330N

SHOLIATE) ANVANOD




=

e[ ama “@ amyeudg
00°890°] - IHy SIM ‘UOopuoT 930§ SMmewaqy £] PYT PUBRTRATA
PYT STUSTRSIAU]
00'SRL‘B68 [HY STM ‘Topuo] 1930g S[emaqly €] PUROOAA
1 fHt S1M ‘Topuoy 98ang S[BWAqLyY ¢ Py :I=3U0lE)
PIT JUOTISTEURTA
007001 [HY S1A TopuoT] 9ang spremaqry g1 o) gl
PrI
D0°SSE’S fHY SIM “T0pUOT 993ng opemraqly ¢ | prug a8ueiSjmmopy
VSN TZO0T AN TROX MaN “0Z11 21ng Jsang AD SI0ISGALT
00 1Z6'0LT | 596 158 921 “d71 S9IR1008SY AJJey] 94010 0/0 | oymsd [29Y SOMOS
~ (Tes Tendes predun) g7 VyOF
‘mopuoT 99814 1991 ££1 ‘Hmo) YSnoroqmiag DTT Ay
TS EEE'LE “[PHONEIISIU] SOBS WEMIP[OL) O/D SINAT T00TM
600TEQ'TE TWIMGISPPAM,
00'1€8°T 1o ofd puepoog o Yued £q pred gN 2p uopaddayg
Lapguag
00°000°0Z | VHS 8MS ‘TFUXNBA ‘Suny ¢ ‘PROY HOMOJ 4/ Aepomg yoer
NAZ 1OV ‘axsyteg
Z0'Z68 ‘AmgMmaN TOTNaTTa)) ST, ‘OSnOTY SuciepoA JUOTEPOA
MH0 PSHA TR0
I5ap\ “COISBWALT G081 ¥OF Od ‘ssauIsng
0Z'€61 A93 ‘souenyy TeuonwIad() ‘onuO NpaI) ssaumsng A3
NVT yHA
05°LEG'T "EBmquIpd “MEENoerd Peoy MIH.O 9SNOH ¢ S50V f 11990Y
F
oA JoypaId 1q99p (spomsod qm) JURUITE]) 10
3 Aumoas Joanpep | Armass oje( | £q pIoY Hmnoss Aue Jo sreie( | Jo yunoury S5ATPpY J0JIPaID JO STIBN
" uorssassod.

s Ausdmon o ur A1adozd 1940 9D Jo nonqaoa SUTIITRED SIONPAIO pup §39TATAS 10 $pood Jo K1ddns o J0o aouRApR T pred symonre Summeld
SISWOISNO pus FUSWR0IFE SJes TEUOTIPI0D 10 SUISEa (5180 ‘aseyamd-oITy TopUr SIOITPAID [T ATIUSp] puB SICIPAIO [T OPIOUL ST NOL 330N

- SYOLITAID ANVINOD




—7

amyeudlg

ol 4]s oreg X
$09068¢£59
. av1 66SS . SIIOISND) %
18 "P3G-TO-PUIPNOG ‘SNTIAY BLHOWIA 1T | MUSAS WH — LVA
BOE TMI “X3SAIPPIA R9EPSOVLESHTL
“WETTaNOIM ], ‘PBOY TOPUOT 69 ISNOH SI0)SRY)
S TrSLST o8pug ‘sesudiajuy WP % [JEWUS 29 anoassy IWH
Z05°L89°C £007/80/9C o5regd uneoly | 00°98% E¥8 EL ZA1 1HA [amquipy ‘pencj 24 | 91d puenoog 3o Juey
apd
00°EZL VRS EL [Hy STA “TopuoT 4aang speunqgry £1 | [deD oFmigiunon
: PYI
00°980°8L2°0Z [Hb STA ‘TopuoT Geang oFpmaqly £ | (SACH) 03uRIdInnop
1] STOOUNSAN]
00'8v9°9¢E [HP STA “UopnoT 99018 SHEWSAY €1 2B meIB Moy
N . ¥
woArd IofpaI0 Aq - 199p (opooisod gam) JOETITEL) 10
3 Aymoss Joonpe | Ajunoas ofe | pley 4pmdss Kue yo sTreje JO junowy §SOIPPY . JOJIpaIn JO OMIRN

Tossassod

s Loedmos atp m Aradoxd 1940 2RN0 .H.m.u nowuu.._.o..n.. SuTITR}o SIONPAK) YU £I0TATAS 10 spood Jo A[ddns oY) JO 30URAPE UL pred syanotos SuruIs]o
SIOWIOIENG pup §JIBUIIIZE A[RS [FHONIPUOD 10 BUTSea] [dREYD ‘agagoand-ory Iopum 8I01TPaTd [ @nnu? PUB SICIIPATD T[B SPTSUT IS 00X :3JON

. SYOLIATHD ANVAIAOD




oy o x“. axendig
000°001F 000°001 STVIOL
Ammpiy 0000013 | 000001 [y STA\ 'WOpuC] 1990 SpEWaGTY £1 | opd fendes) aBumidimnopy
eney | Pppoysamys
PlaT saregs o SIS TEUTIION JooN (spomsod yitm) sSaIppY ISP[OTRIEYS JO AWEN

SYHTTOHTYVHS ANVJAAIOD




Rule 2.29

() Insert name and address of
registered office of the cormpany

{6) Tnsert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company MOUNTGRANGE (DELPHI) LIMITED

number
04803716

In the Royal Court of Justice
[full naome of court]

Court case number
1233872009

Statement ds to the affuirs of (a) _Mountgrange (Delphi) Limited, 13 Atbemarle Street, London, W1S 4HJ

om the () 24 March 2009, the dato that the company eatered administration. .

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this ststeiment of affairs are a full, true end complete statement of the affairs
the above naried compariy as at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full mame  STE Mo ksHief oflwch

Signed %%7—
=

Dated  20pnd Tos




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Property Investrnents TV Limited

FF&P Investor 2, LP

Fourth Cinven (MACIF) Limited Partnership
FF&P Investor 2, LP Butterficld Bank Account

Less fixed charge holder:
Bank of Scotland plc

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature 2 pate 3] HoA
fal

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
20 NIL.
487,625 250,000
307,226 150,000
18,513 NIL
(400,000}
NIT,
813,384 NIL




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets availshle for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges — Group indebtedness — Bank of Scotland pls

Estimated deficiency/sarplas of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficlency/surplus a8 regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating tharge holders (brought down)
Estimated ﬂeﬂciency!surplns a5 regards creditors:

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplas as regards members

.

£ NIL

Estimated

£ NIL

£

£73,843 436

£NIL

(73,843,486)

£
£371,455

£

73,843,434

(371,455)

£

£
£ 1

(74,214,941)

[74,214,942)

Signature - % Date

3|aloq

7 <




=/

Loj4[ < e n\%

amyeusig

{000°5Z1 3 usumITImoo - dgsmomIeg

. PSPUNJU()} V6 THS ‘UOpuo @3pUg Uopuo] PYI (JIOVIR)
00 SZELIT T 'dT1 HONRISTUTpY pumy suhumssuy 0/ USATLY YmoL
R ‘ _ oid
000°00% 8007/50/60 s3> Sunropy pue pAXId | 0008V EFREL ZX1 1HHY qamgmpq “punop] o4y, | PUR[o9S jo Jueq
. : Py
D0’SS6°CST [HY STAL WOPUOT “9ang opremaqry ¢ aFueidmoy

00°SLT T AdE NIM Opuo] “arenbg I9iseOUEN 7 SUIRpY Jjarg

UoAIS Ioppalo £q 199p - (apooisod im) juRTITR]Y) I0

FAmmMoasyoanfeA | Aumoss ayecy | pray Ayrmoos Ame Jo s|miag Jo Jjunoury SSaIppY JONPSI JO sTIEN

To183ass0d

s Luedmos ot mt Aradoxd 1946 apin .H.ﬁ...u TORUSJaY ZOTUITE[D SIOHPAIO pup §30IAIIS 10 spood Jo A1ddns o yo aoweApe ut pred syumowre Sumeyo
BISLI0SNO pup SHUIMISITeE oTRs [EUONIPUOD JO mﬁmﬂ: To1reyd “sseqarnd-army 1epun sY0iIpaID T[E AJTUSPI pUe SIOMPAID [[8 SPUIIUT ISNTANO X FJON]

SHOLIATID ANVINOD




aeQ srmeudig
Lofb[ £ x
3 1 STVIOL
ATepIO) & 1 [Ev S1M 'UOPUC] 19905 SReWaqLY €1 | pojrmn] s3ueI3inopy
BNRA ploq sareqs
PIoY SIEUS Jo S[rejs [eUToN Jo 'ON © (spooysod [EIM) SSAIPPY I3pIOYsIRYS JO AWTRN

SYIATOHTIVHS ANVJNOD




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs
Name of Company MOUNTGRANGE (ST HELENS) Company number
LIMITED 04337519
In the Royal Court of Justice ‘| | Court case mmber
{full nawe of court) 1234972009

(a) Inseit name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) _Mountgrange (St Helens) Limited, 13 Albenmare Street, London, W1S 4H
régistered office of the company -

on the (b) 24 March 2009, the date that the company entered administration.
(b} Intert date _ - PR

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a fisll, true and complctb‘ statemrient of the affairs
the above nmamed company as &t (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Signed

Dated 3 APgae. 2009




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

5/7 St Helens Place, Bishopsgate, London - NGL167128
Leasehold improvements

* Fixtures, fittings, office equipment

Trade Debtors (JAMS) .

Trade Debtors (Your Space — Estimated)

Bank Accounts:

Coutts Account Operated by Agent

Couitts Déposit Accounts — Tenant deposits

RBS account operated by Your Space (estimated and subject to

dispute)
Less Fixed charge holder: Bank of Scotland ple

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncbarged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature % Date 3\“"] *9

Book Estimated to
. Valoe Renlise
£ £
6,000,000 4,500,000
11,786 NIL
46,207 NIL
167,096 143,877
15,000 7,000
137,131 126,506
27,605 NIL
13,000 NIL
- - (3,458,418)
6,417,825 1,318,965




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realige
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/serplns as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carty forward)

Estimated total assefs available fdr floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges ~ Group indebtedness to Bank of Scotldnd ple

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecnred ereditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/suxplns as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall o floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/snrplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus 23 regards members

£

Estimated

1,318,965

£

£263,793

1,318,965

£

70,385,069

1,055,172

£

£ 263,793

(69,329,897)

£

£2,709,218

263,793

£
£69,329,89

(2,445,425)

£
£
£ 100

(71,775,322)

I? 1,775,422)

Date g}ﬂ—la"",




= 4

wol+js  aed V= ImBuBIS
/ N

ZVS 6TX0 ‘Tox( ‘Aamim SI2UB3)
ST'898°8 IN “xoomIHON ‘Peoy SRIPURIS ‘HLIE] MTed poomardmag,
SO 1Tl NER 1O Fmpesy] ‘Peoy WLISEA ¢§ | WIS B™QMog

oz
SO'RGLY LIAIS ‘Aalmg ‘pedisueq ‘DBOH YHOMNTIM G a[pp1r] wouIryg

HX1
LOTOL ¢RIy ApTrdae)) “arziSy TEINSTpOY TS M ord dnoIn SHY
X9 PIVS auaa eq | PeywI SA0IATRS
8 LLYY ssouisngl PUBE] $50I7) ‘PPoMITIaD) 010 ‘T U] | Jupppug Wedn 4

iz
| ££'856°1 %m ‘SpuBPTAL 15oM. AmqpO ‘1028 X°oH Od I3MOdN

TAE THE TaaN
959611 “Kaqmorg ‘sue SmIB] 6F-LE “OSNOH AoU8aY | PIT SYTTUMOID
A0 PZIND ‘Xe8SH 'PIISURIS | P¥1 BUMORIPUO))
€0°LBS “prox s¥puqumey) ‘SWI0d[y a4 T W) kel
Pr] SunesIeIA
SLEIRL MIR MIM TOPUOT ‘1hang jamEm 61 | % UAIsa(] [[assmy
CEY90'Y NS (1A ‘Uopno 199ng 1o%eg 65 | L1771 Ued ISty
gat W1DH ‘uopuo] SUOAT OIEY,
. QEPLO‘D ‘sue’] §,040f 1S £F M0 IoNeTIIRM uroqde ] oxerd
£00Z°80°92 R aid
8IP'ASY'E T00Z'10°1E a8reys Suneoyy pue paxig | E1'LIF8SP'E ZX1 1HA ‘qSmquipg ‘pmmoiy 34, | PURROIS JO Jueqg

S - 3
mATS 10jIpam A" - 199p (opooysed gym) yaeTITe[) I0
F Ajmoos Jo onfep | Apmoassie@ | PO Ayrmoas Ao Jo S[IEa(] Jo Rmonry 5S2Ippy IOJIPAIO JO SUTBN]

‘mo1ssassod

s, Amedmon s m £3312dord 1940 500 mo nounBﬂwaﬂnﬂo SIOUPSIO puD $IOIATIS 10 sPood Jo L(ddns a7 Jo IIUBAPE UL pred sjunote Furmrerd
SIOUIOISND puy SustaIde oﬁmw [BUORIPUOD JO mﬁﬁuﬂ [eneyd ‘aseqomd-531T IPUN RI01PAID T[E AFHUSPT PUE S101PaIS TiE SPBOUL SN NOX :NON

SIOLIATID ANVINOD




Pl

Lolvfs  #RA \W ormyeuig

£00Z°80°92 rd -
TL1'$50'T 000Z 10°1E Buneold | £8°690°S85°0L ZAL THA ‘q8mquipd ‘pmoly ay, | ard pUe[oag Jo Jueg
LOTRYYIRL
oremined — V[ 6688 IVA —smojsn)
00'000°CE ‘B0G-UO-PUSINOS ‘SNTIAY BLIOWIA 17 % MDA IWH
00'ES0°E21°T [HY STA ‘UopuoT Jeang s[emaqry €1 P11 9FuRI MmOy
600Z/90/tT
~ 600T/C0/ST PadIoAT
oY — SV Aq e
00°€8L°781 , 3[ESp EIIVUE SROLTTA
_ opeumnsy - 90edg MO L J150d9p
ysodap JuELRY, | 00°000°6E Tl o1ndsip 03 anp s{relop paumrguoo oN | uensy 50edg mogx,,
A I¥9 VEDH | P suonesnmumio))
sodap MRS, | 0000962 ‘nopuo] ‘ee8sdoqsig ‘2o[d SUS[AH 1S L/S usny

o NHS 01 M “mopuoT] peoy
ysodsp JUeUaY, | 004651 TBstoY ZZZ ‘97T 11U SOIPMS J0[EUR) PeITmY] TETHrY

aus y1d

N “wopuoT JIBYM Areue)) ‘ave[d ([T
JIsodsp JUEUSL, | 00°9T6 P8 9T ‘TenonEmIi] HD SISTBM [OXRD) 0/ | PYY E3UIP[OY 09058)]
ajpmmsy — 9oedg mox aoud§ mox
00°000°€91 i sndSIp 0} onp STRISP POTLIGUOS ON juade o) sianddng
. €S3 €D Xassy paymmy dnoin
+1°88¢€°‘Q ‘PIOJTY ‘prOY POOAISOM OSNOTT AouaBay SI0TAIDG XaMa A
ZVS 67X 0 TOXQ ‘AmIm SO0IAIAE AJIMI0G
Y7190 IN “100WYHON ‘PR SP[PURIS TR ey Poomardmay,

. k3
maAld Jouparo £Aq 198p {apoojsod Mim) JUEWTE]) IO
7 Ajunoss Jo aneA | Aumoas ore( | pray Ajumoss At Jo srels( J0 Junoury SSaIpPY JOIIPaID JO SN

"wo1ssassod

8 Luwedwan oy W A133dord 1340 331 J0 TONERI BUTTe|O SICNPAID pup $201A185 I0 Spood 3o Ajddns o1 30 aoueApE 7 pred SyTmome Surmme)s
SIOUIOISND pup $UWIA2ISE J[ES [eUORIPEO? IO LA [aleyd ‘sseqamd-omy AP SIO)Palo [[8 ATHUSPY PUE SI0JIPAIs TTe SPROUL ST T0X 330N

SHOLIATID ANVJINOD




“Lolb|s a8 X«v

amgengg

001F 00T STYIOL
ArRUIpI0 0013 ~-.001 [HY SIM ‘TopucT 19248 SHEURqlY €1 PaTTT SFURIIINOAL
omep | POy Seeqs
Play SoIBYS JO SRS [EUTIUON, JOON .Aouosm.om M) SSAIPPY ISD[OYSIBYS YO STIEN

SYIATOHTIVHS ANVJINOD




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Nams of Company MOUNTGRANGE (PROPERTY Compansyé mumber
HOLDINGS) LIMITED 0508926
In the Royal Court of Justice Court case mumber
[fiil} name of court} 123482009

{2) Insent name and sddress of - Statement as to the affaits of (a) _Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited, 13 Alberarle Street, London,
registered office of the company  W1S 4HJ

() insertdare  on the (b) 24 March 2009, the date that the company entered administration,

PO

Statement of Troth

1believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a foll, true and complete statement of the affairs
the above named company as at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the compeny entered administration.

Fullname STEPHE Bncsy (olpctl

Signed

g
Dated 3 A~pv—.0 2oay




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:
Investment in 6 Subsidiaries
Monuntgrange (Hove) Limited
Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited
Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited
Mountgrange (New Street) Limited
Ecocentrogen (Woodfield Road) Limited
Mountgrange Farms & Stables Limited
VAT

Bank of Scotland Account

Uncharged assets:

Bstimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature % Date,_ 3 Pp-d Zee
el

Book
Vehe

_Esﬁmamd 10

Realise

600
18,372,853
2,496,424
17,789,915
1,366,436
50,000

49

225
55,701

40,132,203

55,701




1 | < 4
Lz gy o®a \NW ammeudig

/7
ord
¥00Z/50/C1 a3y Juneory | LLL96°T08°ZL ZAT1 THH ‘[3mquipg ‘PUnop oY, | PUI0dS JO Jueg
- Py (Suasy
00 PLY €01 [Hi SIM “TOPUOT RS A|RWIqY €1 | 1S) sduerSmnony
00°20Z°615'SE [HYy SIM ‘TOPUoT 934G S[IBWRGIY E] | PY] S3TRISIOMON
Py {ssnog
OUESSTESY)
00'16 [HP STM “U0PUOT 930S 2[TBW0G(Y £] s3uerByumopy
P17 (poommT)
00°S6t°'6Z2°E [Hy STA UOPUOT ‘19axg§ SHEUWRqLY €1 afurIdymmopy
. - oid
00 19%‘v¥ ¥002/50/Z1 o8reqsy Buyeold | 61616 140°T Z41 [Hg ‘qSmqurpg ‘pUnojy 4L | PUE[COS JO Juag
S ¥
TAATE Toppao Aq 14ap (spoosed qazm) JeIely 20

¥ Aumoas Jo anpes | Aqumdas ¢y | prog Ayrmoos Aue Jo S[rela] | o 1unowmy $82IppY I0}IpaId JO SUTEN

‘uolssassod

s Amedmoo o uy Apradoad 1oa0 9130 JO nowﬁwﬂ Semuureyd s101pard puw $391A138 1o spood yo Ajddns a3 Jo acusape ur pred syumoue Forurers -
SISMICISTD PUD SJUSTNSSITe Ses [ENONTPUed 10 STseay 1oyes ‘eseyamd-ammy Jopun SI04IpaId [Te AJNUSpT U SI0JIPAId [[¢ SPO[AUT ISAM NOK t3J0N

SYOLIATE) ANVINOD




Ly Q&ar_x g aBQ A & omyeudg
00T# 00t STVIOL
ARupIo 0017 001 [0 STA\ TOPUCT 15308 SFEWAATY €1 | pajy] oBuRBIunon
anteA Emﬁ ,mu.qmﬁm : .
PieY SRS Jo STrERd [EUrmoON | . JOON " - (epomisod gim) SSaIpPY I5pOfaTEYS JO SN

STIHATOHTIVHS ANVJANOD




Rule 229

{w) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

{b) Insert date

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company MOUNTGRANGE (MAIDSTONE) Compeny number
LIMITED 05084941
In the Royal Court of Justice Court casc mumber
[Rull s ofcour) | | 12351/2009

Statement as to the affairs of () Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited, 13 Albemarle Street, London, WIS 4H

on the (b) 24 Merch 2009, the date that the corpeny emtered adiministration,

Statement of Tvuth-

I beliove that the Sicts stated in this statement of affairs &ra a full, true anl complete statement of the affairs

of the sbove named company as at (b) 24 Mearch 2009 the date that the compariy entered administration.

Fullname  Frefra ASnity ot

Signed | é

Dated g T




A — Summary of Assets

ASSi;.ts subject to fixed charge:

Land at Springfield Avenue, Maidstone, KeuI with title number
K818886

Less fixed charge holder:
Bank of Scotland ple

Assets subject to floating charge:

VAT Debtor

National Insurance — CIS deduction

Rate Prepaid 08-09

Rates 09-1)

Compensation — Kitewood Estates Ltd - Japanese Knotwecd
Bank of Scotland Bank account

Cash in hand

Uncharged assets:

Bstimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signatore Date 2 |%[oR

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
7,037,491 5,200,000
{5,200,000)
3,719 .
13,810 13.810
151 151
8,245 8,245
75,000 75,000
370,239 370,239
15 -
7,508,670 467,445




Al — Summary of Liabilities
fo realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential

creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- Employee — Colin Pole

Estimated deficlency/sarplus as regards preférenﬁal creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges .

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assefs available o unsecared creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to flcating charge holders)

Shortfall to fleating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplas as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/sarplus as regards members

£

942

Estimated

£

467,445

£
£93,301

466,503

£
73,843,486

373,202

£

£93,301

(73,470,284)

£
14,702,688

93,301

£

£ .
73,470,284

{14,609,387)

4

£

£100

(88,079,671)

(88,079,771)

Signature %7

Date 2> 14’(5“

T




W

Lol ¥ \ ) neq — pameudis
7 U.nnm
TOT'ELS'S $007/S0/71 | Sodrena SunBOY PUE POXLA | 96'98Y EVREL ZA1 IHH ‘qEIquipy ‘PUNO 94T | PUEROS JO Nuey
S6pSILLE'TT TEY ST UOpUCT 39518 9UeUq[Y g1 | Py S8URIdimoN
Pl
: ‘ . {s3urproH Awadoid)
£9°ETH'06Y'T AP STA “UepueT 9308 S[RWAQLY €1 aduerSyano
P17 (8AOFY)
£L'821°201 THY ST “TopuoT 19ong S[ewsqry €1 sduerdpmo
_ Pr1 (GrInoiE)D)
$S9LYT [Hi STM ‘TopIoT 45905 Spemsqry €1 aBuadumop
$1°821°02 TVZ V1Dd Topuo] TIIH Aoug 01 (RIS SI9ABLT
0. 68D ToPnS NGRATH py] rummsSeney
01'L6ZT ‘prOY JULMYE ‘21BISH FwIpel], ASNOUISBYY) Z | spmAnmo) mopngl,
PV (Tonmome )
88'0v6']1 SAO T1O] ‘Xessg ‘BuDyed ‘PROY PATI 29 | SIMAB(Q % qymbg
81°9% HV'S 9F0A 1053 ‘PUsIPOUS ‘PBOY BOJI0Y | 123 M 19BH [uog
_ ~OI9 5TAN [1ouno)
00'$YT'8 noISpreA] ‘eang Sury ‘asnoy SUOISPIEIN | J3naIog aU0ISPrE
05°L85°T IXOM 1M TOPUOT 12aDg YSIPuoARD MN 66 Spa3[)
1 essiv'e SU6 HCOM. TOPUO] 193NS [RI0LT §7 | payrmr] uejdisty
. 5AS N ‘PIOHBS ‘G0 STRULIBX(T |  $1€0SZA/IS6 SUaWR)
n RGLLE'] 7 ‘osnop 23pug AImIL ‘eely FeIM [2deqd 7 SNUAARY INH
IoypaIn : QdE yTEA WY |
Tenuarayerd —sakordnrd | OF'Zy6 ‘suojsprey ‘Farpueg ‘$a8eR0) 1Mo LaqqV T aled TAD
uaAL3 s0ypaIo AQ oy - - 3 (spoajsod yim) JeTEl) 10
7 Ajunoas Jo enep, | Ajpnaosope | Ayumoss Aue Jo sprepg - SSaIpPY 10)IPAID JO.SUBN

1GeD JO Junoury

no1ssassod

s Ameduroo s ut Apzadosd 1040 3110 JO noﬁm.m.uu,h SumIe]o SIOHPALS pup SIOIALSS 10 spood yo A[ddns o) JO SITRADE U1 pred spumote Soarme;d
SISTIOISND pD SJUSLI20ITE S[es [EUORIPUOD Jo Surses] [SuelD ‘aseyornd-o1r 15PN SIONPIAI (I8 Aynmapt puw SIONPSIS 2 SPRIJM ISNII NOX 30N

SHOLICTID ANVINOD



B ora T s

”~
ZNT 8MS Topuo]

00°000°6E ‘[eAQ 9, ‘PROY SPURIAR]) “WnoQ Yomiy) piO | penwury pphf ofjod

ddy J10d pajruar ]

00000°SE ‘Dopuo] 934§ T[ESART 9171 “[RAY3rY o4L (31D IprEquIay

00°000'SL AX5 MM TOPUOT 1930G GSTPUIALY) MaN 6 SpI3[D

- wAg Toppoo Ag preq 3 (epoms0d M) JURTITE]) 20
FAmoasJoones | Apmoesote | A1umoas AUE 10 sRIe(] 1q3p Jo Jnoury SSATPPY IOYIPaId JO SuIeN

uotsassod

s Auedmos gy m Apadord 1940 a0 Jo noﬂﬁﬁ,u Bumore]s SI0)PIID pup 3391AI38 10 §pooB 3o Ajddns o1 Jo coueape w pred symonre Furmieo -
SISWIISTO pUv SJUSTSSIEE S[es [EUORIPTOS 0 FuISes] [s1eyo ‘aseyomd-aImy Japun SIONpaId [e AJNUap] pue SIONPAIN [T8 SPOoUT SN 0K 30N

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




%\,:m W N amueafg

001% 001 STYIOL
. pajrmr] (SSUploH
LeupI0 001F 00T .- [HY SLM ‘T0puoT 9058 SPEWAqLY €1 | Auadosy) sSueiBpmon
aneA | oy sorer |
Plog sa1eqs JO STrEje( [eurmoN JooN | (spoosod mm) ssarppy IOpIOTAIETS JO AWEN

SYHQTOHTIVHS ANVJIANCD




Rule 229 Form2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company MOUNTGRANGE (LINWOOD) . . Company number
LIMITED 05084917
In the Royal Court of Justice Court case mumber
[full name of court] 1235372009

{2) Insert pavhe and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (2) Mowatgrange (Linwood) Limited, 13 Albemugle Street, London, W1S
registered office of the company 414§ : . .

on the (b) 24 March _iOO?,‘tHc daﬁcthat the company entered admiﬁi—sh';lﬁpn. .
(b) Insert date ' a3 :

Staternent of Truth

I'believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs re & full, trus and complets statement of the affairs
of the above nemed company i at {b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration,

Full pame STEPHOW ASiwe (pRuef.

Signed A
Dated 3 Apid P00




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

All and whole the subjects being the Phoenix Development site
Comprising land on the north and south side of Linwood Road,

Paisley. Title numbers REN97541 and REN55134
Less fixed charge holder — Bank of Scotland plc
Land at Newshott Island, Erskine REN127163

Less fixed charge holders
- Bank of Scotland plc
- Trustees of Blythswood Estate

Assets subject to floating charge:

VAT

Insurance Prepayment

Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited
Mountgrange (Hove) Limited

Bank of Scotland Account

Unci:argcd assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature %,
F

Back Estimated to
Valye Realise
3 £
6,451,039 7,800,000
(7,800,000)
225,052 200,000
(200,000)
NIL
4,672 -
65 65
3,229,495 -
1,586 -
2,453 2,453
9,014,362 2,518




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where epplicable (to carry forward)

Estimated tutal assets availfable' fbr'ﬂoaﬁng charge hd]ders

Debts secmed by ﬂoatmg cha:gﬁs (Group Indsbtcdness to Benk of Scotland plc) '

Estimated deﬁdencylsurplus of nssets after flosting charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured ereditors

Unsecured non-preferential clsims (excluding any shortfall to floating cha:ge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-prefereatial creditors
(exclading any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/sarplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

" Estimated total deflciency/surplus as régards members

Estimated

2,518

£504

2,518

£
£
73,672,604

2,014

£

£504

(73.670,590)

£
£
12,414,571

504

£

£
73,670,59%'

(12,414,067)

£
£
£ 100

(86,084,657)

[86,084,757)

Signatore Date

z A?Hﬂ PI-Ne]




—

‘Lo g 3 R hwm amyensis
7z

sajeIsg

asn pue| AHA8 tHH ‘gimquipg 4mo)) | POOMSIATE o jo

TIN 600Z/20/Z1 | o suonipuco a1 s318Yd paxyy | TIN poepmy 1 ‘g7 UISHENG WOSIIpTY 0/) [ S99)STUY, SNOLEA
. ord TenIdBD)

L AR TAA [HY STA\ “TOPUO] “193NS BRIV €1 aFusrSiunoy

. |wuwwﬂu o1d

€1 1682 ¥0/50/Z1 Sumeop pue saSxeyd poxLy | ZR'E09TLOEL ZA I IHA ‘y3mquipy ‘punopy o4, | PUEROCIS JO-Yueg
. 00'vLL 1E0'T [HV S1AL ‘TOpUo Jeens apEmaqly €1 | PIT 28ueisiunop

v (areBuonE))

00°9L5°L1T [HY ST ‘WopuoT 0ah§ oewaqry £1 CELnAr bl

PiT (39208 MaN)

00°L60°01 [HY S1A uopuo] “eang sjreumsqry €1 sFmrexdyonon

a8 €HT

16°L0YV 1T ‘q8maqmpq “wang s[dumg p¢ ‘osnol [2oxg | 1T SHRQOYRN

E\H Bﬂmﬁﬂmﬁou

00 1ZEY 18 TIE) ‘molsein) eang 0380 LE a8} pue]

M6 CHH

AR A “q@mqupd “axenbg [eALso,] ‘Peoy TETROT (S dT7 sssumg

: . paImTy

" co 0S'LEG'T amofsern) 9eang 981000 159 M 97T 1req souref

6002/20/Z1 ~odTerd Bupeoy ‘ od

£88°0LT $007/50/T1 @E so81eyd paxid | ¥1'E8ROLL ZA1 THA "q3mqupy ‘puno]y 94, | PUBROOS JO Juey

k3
wAR Hsaeu Aq 1q2p {apooisod Im) JUETITE]?) 10

7 £J1mMo9s Jo sneA Ajumoas aye(y PP Aymoos hq_w J0 mﬁﬂum Jo yumoury SSOIPDY IDYTPRID JO STIBN]
Totssassod

s Amedmoo a1 ut Apmdoid wAo ann ..B nouuoﬁh mnnqﬂu ﬂBG&o pUuD 83014195 I0 Spood Jo A1ddns oty Jo uoﬁ%m w pied spumonre Surmmeo
SIDTOOJSID pun ﬁdoﬁoouma 978S TBUONIPTOD 0 mﬁmmuH 1S1ED mmmnﬂnn.oba ISpUM §103[PAID B AJNUPL PUE SIONPAID [[8 SPUOUl 1SN NOX (3jJoN

m.,mOrEQmmo ANVJIANOD




A q.snrd = sject ﬁ amgendig
0013 001 STVIOL .
. Pajry (SSuIpioy
AreatpIy 001 001 [HY STA TopuoT pang aprewaqly €1 | Apsdoiy) efuriSjumoyy
aneA Plag samgs
PIoY SaTeqg J0 STIRISQ [BUTTION] Jo 'oON (apooisod qim) ssorppy ToplogaTeyS Jo sumeN

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVAAIOD




Rule 2,29 - Form2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company MOUNTGRANGE (HOVE) LIMITED Company number
05084944
In the Royal Court of Justice Court case cumber
[full name of court] 12337/2009

{s) Isert name and addressof  Statement s to the affairs of (8) Mountgrange (Hove) Limited, 13 Albemarls Street, London, W18 4HY
registered offics of the compamy , ) . ' :

3 on the {b) 24 March 2009, the date that the conpany entered administration.
; (b) nsert dutz : ‘ ' o :

Statement of Truth

T halieve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs ars & full, true and complets statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

! Full name STEPHEN Aswed tafrert

Signed
Dated 3 AP oo




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Untharged assets:

Children’s Day Nuxsery Site, City Park, Orchard Road, Hove
VAT

Prepayments

Mountgrange Limited

Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited

Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited

Bank of Scotland Account

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditots

Signature L Date 3 ap~=* Zen™
/= '

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
100,000 106,000
14,426 NIL
283 NIL
20,278,089 NIL
644 NIL
102,129 NIL
2,608 2,608
20,498,179 102,608




Al — Saemmary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimsted total assets available for preferential.
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated préscribed part of net property where applicable (to catry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders -

Debts sequred by floating charges

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claiins (excludiing any shortfell to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus 2s regards non-preferential creditors
{cxcluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (hrought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and calléd up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

102,608

£20,522

102,608

£NIL

82,086

£20,522

82,086

£
£
18,963,604

102,608

(18,860,996)

{18,860,596)

[18,861,096)

Signature %

Date 3 Apet Toof,

L=



Leoy iy e TRA

| w ampeudig

STITR[d QI FUI{BIP 91 UOTSIACL]

00°000°0Z TVZ VIOT ‘mopuoT ‘T A0ug 07 | 4T WIS s19ARTY,
P17 (poomury)
009851 [Hi S1A “TOPUoT J80ng SHPIIAQLY ¢] aFuerSpmon
P
(s8mpioy Auadozg)
00°€58°TLE]T [Hi S1M ‘TOPUOT 15ang S[Teumgny ¢ aBurISTmopy
=p 0} AL JIounesy
Panstqess o ‘PN (3aoy) Sdmmrtimmop £q {  yBnolog moBug
TOPIMIBPIN £/ 6] 10V UOnRSUSdO)) PUBT Iopun | J0/PUB 9A0K TROY
on’000'0S1 suIere no_uumuumﬁou pu® 553 839] 10f TOISTAOLY | [TASN JO SJUOPISTY
*31EP JOANITE]S
e 5w o.:._u jou ﬁo._uuuuuu .U@_HD anp jmoture n.Z.xH._“ oIS
. ald Jenden TG *PEAUSPTEN IR A\ SUOSTOYSTN TOISAT(]
TN S00Z/E0/00 | odueifiunopy woy sejrereny) | 60°000'908 BuIp[g [HUONRINPH ‘1601 .t BSNOH TrEIsoy) PRy UTeISey)
. TELNASIA
- 176679 ZNE EINE ‘SumoM 1y X0g Od B WAINOG
qd1ndSIa
06 ¥98'901 XH. 79 “40TseD) 9ang [eanod ¢6 5q0oB(
i .. ¥
2AI8 IoJpad Aq 19ap {apooisod qum) TaRmRl) 10
3 Aumoas Josnep | Aumoss BT | pray A1umoss Age Jo S[EIS( | Jo wmomy SSIPPY JOYIPaId JO STIRN
"worssassod

s, Aupdmos o U1 Lwedoxd a0 uw_...«..wo nounwﬁu m&&ﬁu RI0)IPID puy SAVIAIAS 10 spood Jo A]ddns oty 30 souBApE W pred symoure Surmmed
SISWOISND pup §JUSWIAITR 3es [BUONTPUOS 0 FUTSEs] [AljeyD ‘aseqarnd-a1ry JSPUN SIOPSIO 1B AJTUSP! puE SIOJIPSID [T2 APNOUT JSUNI N0 X 30N

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




_ — L
Loog vey £ 0 A X‘ ommyrusrg
0017 001 STVIOL
pajruIr (SSUTPIOH
Area1pIiQ 0013 001 [HY STA 'U0puoT Wong spemaqly ¢1 |  Ayadoiy) sfuexdumory
aMEA Eumﬁ muuuwm
. PIaY saxeqs Jo s[reta( TEUToN 3o ON (epoojsod mIm) sSAIPPY TPIOYRIETS JO SWEN

SYHATOHHAYVHS ANVJIAOD




Rule 2.29 . Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company MOUNTGRANGE (RENAISSANCE Company sumber
HOUSE) LIMITED 05084925
In the Royal Court of Justicé Court case mumber
[ful! name of court) 1234772009

(2) Instrt name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited, 13 Albemarles Strest, London,
registered offics of the company W18 4H)

() bsertdate o the (b) 24 March 2009, the date that the company extered administration.

Statement of Truth
1 believo that the facts stated in tl;is statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above ramed company as at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name STEPHER Msacety oFuck

Signed
Dated B Apnd loB




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets sobject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited
VAT
Bank of Scotland account

Uncharged assets:

Estim,ated total assets available for prefercntial créditors

Signature %\ Date__ 3 Apad et
% '

Book Estimated to
Vahe Realise
£ £
92 Nil
4 Nil
4 4
100 4




Al - Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total‘ assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges (Group indebtedness to Bank of Scotland plc)
Estimated déﬁciencylsurplus of assets afier floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (bronght down)
Total assets available to nnsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding amy shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exclading any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought dqwn)
Estimated deficiency/snrplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

£ NIL

£
(73,843,486)

(73.843,482)

£

73,843,482

£
£
£ 100

(73,843,482)

(73,843,582)

Signature % Date__3 Aped 25T




1557, q&d & am( : \ﬁw amendig

—
¥ Y0/S0/T1 870 Buneold | 9698y EYR'EL ZA1 THA qBmquipg ‘Punoj oy | ofd puepjoos 3o Jueg
S ¥
5= Ionpam Aq: , 1G9p {spomsod gim) JUBRTATR]Y) 1O
7 Qumoas Jo snpep | Qumoss sjeq | Preq Ammoos Ame Jo s[rEla@ | JO TNOWY SS2IPDPY I0JIPSID JO SIHEN

S -notssassod
5, Aredtos ay m Ay1adord I9A0 ST JO UCKUSRI UMIIL]S SIONPSIS pup SASIAIS 1o spood jo Ajddns ot yo sourApe 0l pred sjunOTIR JUTTITE]S
SISWICISND pup §JUSWSISE o[ee [PUoRIPLUe-Jo Suices] {oeyo ‘Oseyamd-aIT] ISpUn SIOPaId Te AJnaspl PUR SIOJPSIS [[B SPN[OUl ISNUI 0L 0N

SHOLIATID ANVANOD




Lao oY S aeq %&M amygndis
C01¥ 001 STVIOL
A Py (SBUIPJOH,
AmpIo 0013 001 [AY STM “TOpUOT Beng Jemaqly €1 | Auadory) sSuesdpnopn
SMEA | PpIoy saTems
pray sareqs o s{relag [BUION Jo'oN . {epoaysod mitm) ssaIppy IapIOYRIBYS JO STIRN

SYHATTOHFIVHS ANVIAOD




Rule 2,29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Compeny MOUNTGRANGE (NEW STREET) Corpany number
LIMITED 05084873
In the Royal Court of Justice _ Court case mumber
[full name bf cowrt] 12345/2009

() nsert name and address of - Statement as to the affairs of (a) Mountgrange (New Street) Limited, 13 Albemarle Street, London, WIS
registered office of the company 411

on the (b) 24 March 2009, the date tl:_tat the coinpany cniér_ec_l admin_ist:'aﬁp:_:._‘_ _

(b) Isert dats
Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complcte stetement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name STEPHEM A“alir.i"f fopo ot

Signed
Dated 3 a{»_.ﬁ osg




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

231 Canongate, Edinburgh, EH8 8BJ
2 and 4 New Street, Edinburgh, EHS 8BH (both MID60246)

Less amounts due to fixed charge holders:

Revy’d Canon Tax Paton as Judicial Factor and Sailor’s Atk Itd
Bank of Scotland ple

Assets subject to floating charge:

VAT
Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date__2 4p~9 il

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
1,268,458 750,000
(750,000)
127 NIL
10,097 NIL
1,278,682 NIL




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficlency/surplas as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets avatlable for foating charge holders '

Debts secured by floating charges (Group indebtedness to Bank of Scotland plc)

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured not-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
£
£ [NIL
£ ;
NIL
£ INIL
ENIL
£ INIL
£73,843,484
£ 1(73,843,486)
£
" NIL
£ INIL
L
1,564,594
£ 1(1,564,594)
£
73,843 48¢
£ |(75,408,080
£
£ 100
£ |(75408,180)

Date

2 A‘Puﬂ 2o




Lem) gdys Rd T s
7

ZEV'S61 $00Z/$0/21 o3 Suneopy pue paxid | 06°08Y ERREL ZA 1 THA ‘ySmquipy ‘PAnoy aqL, | PuEpods jo Jueg
00°910°0¢ [HY STA\ ‘TOPUOT ‘sang o[ewaqry €1 | piT 28meiSjunoy
. PYT (SSmpjoH

Aradold)
00°9EH 99¢°1 [HY STM TopudT 12ong o[ewmaqiy ¢1 S8ueIdimo

_ P11 (a1e8uoe))
00°Z01°897 [HY STA TOPUOT Jwons S[RTRY £1 S8meISiumo
PIT [y Adxaug
R0°0F dS8 7o) “mosern ‘Aend) onueny 1 IoM0J JSTI008
PYT 3y s JO[TeS
. HHR SHH Wdmauipy 93808 MaN 7 PIO pUs 101081
000°0SZ L00Z/60/90 umﬁu pPoxId | 00°000°05Z e1oTphS S8 uoiR g
HJ1 THA y8mqupy 99ans Aaggaf 6¢ |  TE] TOUR) P ASY

. 800Z/50/90 _ 9
895°¢ $00Z/S0/T1 sa8Teo masom vﬁ. paxid | 1H°896°€ - ZA1 THY ‘q8mquipg ‘PUNON 94T, | PUB[O2S JO XuBg

- :
usAld .§€2u Aq. 19ap (opomsod gm) JUBUITET) 10

FAumaasjoanreA | Aunmoes aje(y | PreY AJumaas A JosteeQ Jo umowmry SSaIppY JOJIP2ID JO IWBN

‘uoissassod

s Aaedwmos o m Aradord 1040 apn .«o aonnBE SdywmTelo SIONPaIo pup SIOIAISS 10 Spoo3 Jo A[ddns ot Jo acweApe wl pred sjunowre uriefs
SISTDIST puw Hnmﬂuohwn a[es [BUOTTPUOS JO mﬁmﬁ: [onegs ‘aseqamd-aIm JOPUN SICHPaID [T AFHUSPT pUe SUNIPSI) T8 SPN{IT! IS NOX :3)0N]

SYOLIJTE) ANVINOD




L2 0o aeq % ameudig

001¥ 001 SIVIOL
. . perry] (SSumpjoy
LsmurprQ 0017 001 - [HYy STA, TopuoT ‘wong opewmeqry €1 | Lusdosg) sToerdiomony
anreA piaq sares
pley saeyg Jo siere(g . [BUION Jo'oN . (opomsod QM) ssaIppy JIPICYALETS JO STWEN

SYEQTOHFTEVHS ANVINOD




Rule 2.29

(x) Insert name and 2ddress of
registered office-of the company

(b) Insert dytn

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company MOUNTGRANGE (CALTONGATE) Company number
LIMITED 05084936
In the Royal Court of Justice Court case. number
{full nazne 6f count] 12343/2009

Statement as to the effairs of (a) _Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited, [3 Albemarle Street, London, W1S

4HT

on the (b) 24 March 2609, the date that the compeny entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I belicve that the fucts stated in this statement of affairs are a fill, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 24 March 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name $7Ehen kscereq lofroci

s ol
igned 7,
Dated 3 Apud 2e0q




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

All and whole the subjects lying on the east side of New Street,
Edinburgh know ds the Caltongate development and registered
in the Land Register of Scotland (MID60240)

Share in Residential Pensions Scotland Limited

Less fixed charge holder:
Bank of Scotland ple

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixtures, fittings and office equipment
Lucy Dickens Pictures

Prepayments

Rdinburgh City Council — S106 bond
VAT

Mountgrange (New Street) Limited
Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited
Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited
Residential Pensions Scotland Limited
Petty Cash

Investment in dormant subsidiaries

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date 3 Ap? 2=t

Bock Bstimated to
Value Realise
£ £
24,443,935 9,506,000
1 NIL
(9,506,000)
11,759 NI
16,293 15,000
2,476 NIL
100,000 NIL,
15,307 NIL
168,102 NIL
117,576 NIL
24 877 NIL
1,944,337 NIL
257 NIL
3 NIL
26,844,923 15,000




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilitles
Preferential creditors:- M T Myers — expenses 700.72
S Davisen ~ expenses 131.82
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated presceribed past of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating chﬁrgcs

Estimated deficiency/surplus of asscts after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available o unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claifms (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimatéd deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall {o floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and ealled up capital

Estimated total defictency/surplus as regards members

833

Estimated

15,000

£2,833

14,167

£

£71,293,367

11,334

£2,833

(71,282,033)

£
£46,902,779

2,833

£
71,282,033

(46,899,946)

£
£
£ 100

118,181,979)

118,182,079)

Signature Date zlalo




el D

v s e N\\m aImendls

- NS6 €AH 3OITITIO)) JO
cezl6€r | ‘g3mquipg ‘orenbg mApsad g ‘asno [epde) | Jaquien) ydmquipy

dd0 7LD Pme(g Sred AZo[ouyse ]
$1°69 107 TO)FIRY ‘preasinog suoismary € | prT Y sfunds uapy
28°89 THE IHA Y3mquipy '908]d UOENOIG V1 | SeousIeal) YoM Ang

S0 ATDM
LS ERIY ‘TopuOT “WOqOR YSIH 12 20e[d QD PIA | L7171 mopSue starg

XHv [ THT ‘qdmqupy :

96°91Z ‘qhog Aemssor) propiueg g JE) | PrY Sunjesy] 108U
DO'EZ DV 6HH gdmquipd ‘peoy Hommesd € Py S191Mo)) A3
1615V 0Dd6 tHA qamqupy ‘STupng 8,12194 15 § | SIXE OpEY [RIB]
¥86€1 HH8 7Y oSy UAEYPOOM P11 (1) uoue)

9£'660°C "IM6 CHH ‘gemquipy
: ‘arenbg (Ao ‘PEOY TEMROT 0§ d17 sssumg

EX
141 R6H( “UEyI] |  SUONEOTINIIIOIA]ST,
12'52¢ MO SOUSPIACL TINOIDY SEAISNG N 19 Usnug
00°000°69 Ade SHH “u8mquipd 19ang UoISTEI) /, Aarpng AnD
(€E THE qemaupy [ounon
. 0ODOSZITT | 1PaS WAoo | ‘99O (290 Qe T A1) A yimauipy
800Z/50/60 o3peyd aIeng YsHions .
28'611°055°C $002/50/Z1 pue adreyo Sumwofy ‘pady | Z8611°066°C ZAT THH “U8mquipg ‘punojy] 94, | 9pd prEpoeg Jo Juey
mm i
usA1g IoNpaIo 4q . 199p (apoojsod mm) wreuIre()) 10
"3 fjumoos Jo onep | Anmosseyecy | preg Ayumoss Lae yo syeIs(l | Jo jumomry SSAIPPY I0}IP2I0 JO SUIBN]

‘notesassod

¢ Lmedmos o ut A1radoid a0 aniy ma donQBE SUTIITE[? SI01IP2JD AU SIOIALS To spood jo A(ddns oty Jo-adUBADE T pred sjonowe mSEaﬁo

SISMIOISND pun Sjmamsaide afes [EUOIPUDD 10 mﬂmmﬂ [oUTD ‘osBYAIN~-51TY] JSPUN SI0JTPAIO T8 AFQUAPI PUE SIONPSID [[e IPUINL IS NOX 0N

SHOLIATID ANYVINOD




—_— e =

\l“ Z

o™z IS Asd & samendis
rd

S6°LE AdS OHH ‘Usmqupy ‘PEOY TRABUYMEN 9 d94T
P11 I osuodsay
STHSY HAS Z1HT qEmquipg Gueosar)) ensopsue] (7 Burproydsy
PI' SRy
pERIZZI | [OL EHH WEmquypy ‘suspier) Y3naqsumni( ¢ angng B1o1AU]

X6 9D TSI
0S'0L0°E ‘a1B1SH [PLNENpU] splammg "proy (2R ] | Tenowma(y Jjumnyy
prT Ameduion)
SI6HTT HO9 £ Y8mqupd 921§ Sury e pg | 3SNOH UMO0J, 37,

006 CHA Tamqupg
YE6E0'61 ‘oBpuqurziunog £Z1 *ashoH api=iend) Ao[uIn) YAD
00°9LT @do tyHH 2Iyssaigaad Tmgiaiepm eolA[oH [ smued Yredwn

HNS 1.IS oy,
- 1859 -uo-0401§ ‘“Ao[mel “proy] BUNNY ‘asnoy 180wy | dnox) 20WJO €O
I0)IpaI)) [EQUaISald | 7L 00L €MS “Topuo ‘eoe]d weyN(] | SIOAJAL I, (RMEN
. P11 (PURpoos)
m,uo..ghuw
| 00°6Z¢ M08 ZIHA qmaupy '2Au( s3e1) 8¢ Tagueyyy sy

HA1
SS'PRE'C | ETAM "SHOH ‘iesH Aoysng ‘proy UBTH Si-ci [PARIY, YA
I9e THHE gamqupy [ruuo)y
96'179°6¢ ‘jseng umqgxaoy) | ‘adIgQ B0 WIS A A1) ydmaquipy

) 7 :
TaAL3 Zoypals 392p 3o (spomsod Im) JuRaIe() 10
FLumoasyosnea | Aumoss sieq | Aq pey Ajumoas Aum 3o sreisq | junonry SSAIPPY 103TPaI0 JO STeN]
r ..

Tossassod

s Auedmon gy ur Apadord 1940 3pn Jo TONTIIAI mﬁEE.E SIOJPaID pup SOTAIIS 10 spood Jo A7ddns a1 o sousApe Ul pred syanowre Furarre(s
SISWIDISNY PUD SJUSmaarde o[es THHORPUGS 1o Surses] pyeYD ‘estymd-any Ispun SI0)PIID e A7LIap! pue SIOLPaId [ SpoT] SN N0, 130N

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




-

SHOLIATID ANVINOD

5507 Qt.oJ.\ <  EA N armensig
- L
001 [Hp STM “UOpuoT 99808 S[PWaqLY €[ | (910 s1eduoiren
Teg] YOLMpUES
(A9 116 €M MEmaqumpy 19ang 12A0T 17 -7[3(J 5. 39pUEY
ST'659 846 6eHd ‘Ariagsmeand) mnog e 2100 g | STIR[Y UBWINLA
. I
89 1L TVE W10d Topuoy ‘peoy wopSulled 69T/191 | JN IWOL ARG
69°%3S 58 7O “Ma3sE[D Kend) SUMIY [ | PMOJ GSHI008
98°079 TS ONT “SHof “feg s1onod Aoumdg o1, g | SI0IADS JT Jo0Y
Py Amedmo))
00'050°8 VHS £HH ‘1emaquipd 199nS BIpu] | pue 3;y
. PI' SUOnONpoIday
90'0£1C T8 8HH “Umqmpy ‘Peoy woED 91 ofqndayf
1 (reuordsy
09'820°C MIE JTM “TopuoT Jeeng IOUSASOID) (9 % 1220 8dd
. HHy JYHA
oyIpaly) [ERYaIfaLf | 87 1€1 ‘weTRo] 358y ‘woidmppe] ‘SUSpIED AB3UUN 9 TOSIAB( TESNG
16 ¥EE 01 THY SLM GOpUOT] J93ng oPewaqy €1 | PrY sBuediunojy
P (g8mampa)
830TAIDG
89976 NJL 0THA ‘j8maqmpy “peoy fe831g ROT | SurIeal) JS)STUIA
| TIALS IOPpAIS - 199p Jo (spoxsod i) | yrBmrRl)) 10
,_ + Ayumoss Jo aneA | Aunogs oje | Aq Py Aymoos Aae Jo sprelaq | JUmoury 850IpPpY I0)IP3ID JO SUEBN
woTssassod

g Auedmoo oy o1 L3r2derd 100 2pn .Ho aoﬁmw.ﬁu SUTITE}o SIONPOIO pUD SIOIAIAS 10 spood Jo Aiddns aup jo somRApe Wl pred sjunowre Surmrer
SIBTWOJENS pup SUAWs1Fe S[es [FIONIPUOd Jo Fuisea) [ReyD @seqamd-oIry ISpun SIOHpaId I8 Ayuap! puE SIO)IPII0 [[8 SPO[IWT ISUW NOX :3JON




Leez gdje  ORA % ShiiciiN
e
#1Z'L96D 800Z/50/60 oFpald aTeys qsnjoss . ord
#00Z/50/21 ‘odreqd Buneopy pue paxyy | v1°L9€°€6Z° 1L ZA1 THA “USmqupy ‘pUnop 34y | pueposs yo Jyueq
_ I
(proyg PIPOPOOM)
LY'EE6 [HYy ST “Topuo] esng sprewaqry ¢1 - uagonpadsoog
. pr] (340
L6'EY9 [HY SIA TOPUOT j2ang Sreunqry £1 sFmaFumoyy
| €L7096°96L°9T [HY SIM “aopuoT ‘1sang spemaqry £1 | pyY 93uerdimnop
D] (S3umplog
Amdo1g)
TLY16'68L°L1 [HY STA ‘TopuoT] 1sang spemaqry ¢ 23merdumop
pr] AdIsug
00°1 [Ht S1M TOPUOT I9amS SHemaqly €1 sFme8iumoy
00'T (HY SIM “UOopuoT 153NG ST €1 pr] e3eSuae)
o . ¥
usAld Jojrpars £q 199p (opomsod Hiim) JUBTITEL) 10
¥ bﬁ.:oom Jooanpep | Amass syeT | prayg Ayrmoss Aue Jo s[reya(] JO monry SS2IPPY I0)IPaID JO STEN]
o1ssassod

s Amedmos oy ur Auadord 1040 opin uo. TOTIUS351 FAIWTRLD SIIPaIO pup S351ATaS 10 5poogd Jo A[ddns 511 Jo ssueape u1 pred sfunoure Jurareo
SISWOJSND PUD SIUSLISRIAE afes [RUONIPUOI JO FuIses] [ojeyo ‘9seamnd-arry JApUn SI0JIpam [[8 AJUUSPI PUE SI0PAIS [[E SPR[OW SO 10X 330N

SYOLIATID ANVINOO




L357, QJQ,.A.\ = e % amyenSrg
001¥ 001 STVIOL
‘ | paIret'] (SSTIP[OF
ArempIO 0017 001 . [HY ST TOpToT 932148 a[maqy €1 | Auedorg) s3uerdyunop
oneA E...uﬂ mmumnm
PIaY £oIeYg JO S[IEIA [BUTIION JOON~ _ {opoojsod @m) ssaappy IODOTRIEYS JO JWRN

| SYATTOHENVHS ANVINOD




Rule 2.21

Insert name of the
company

The Insclvency Act 1986 Form 2.13B (Scot)

Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1985
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rales 1986

Statement as to the affars of

Residential Pensions Scotland Limited

2 at the 24 March 2009, the date that the corpeany entered administration,
Statutory Dedlaration

I solenmly and sincerely declare that the informetion provided in this statement aid the lists A
to G armexed and mgned as relative horeto is, to ﬂm best of oy knowlcdgc and bchef, true and
cm:uplctc .

AND Y make this solemm declnraﬂon conscientfousty believing the same to bﬂ true and by
virtue of the provisionz of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835,

Declaredat 90 Q0

Signed
This 3RO day of PrIL 2009
Before me lJ“ Uk/

Cobiv ole .
A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor




STATEMENT as to the affairs of the Company on the 24 March 2009

FPleasa donot write in this margin
Plemse eomplate legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold block lettering

ASBSETS

Assets not specifically secured (as per List “A™)

Assets specifically secured (as per List "B”) 3
Estimated fealisable value
Less: Amount due to secured creditors

Estimated Surplus

1,545,822
(1,545,822)

Estinated Total Assets available for preferential creditors, holders of
floating charges-and unsecured creditors

LIABILYTIES

Prcfmtml credxtc:s {as per List "C"}

Estimated baIa.ucc of assets available for holders of ﬂoatmg
charges and mmsecured creditors_

Bstimated prcscnbed part of net property where applicable. (to

carry forward)

Holders of floating charges (as per List “D”)
Estimated smplusfdcﬁc:cncy as regards holders of floating

charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property whers applicable

(brought down)

Unsecued Creditors

Trade accounts (as per List “E”)
Bills payable (as per List“F"}
Contingent or other liabilities (as per List“G")

Total unsecured creditors {excluding
any shortfall to floating charge

holders)

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors nnsecured
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency after fidating charge wherw 2pplicable

{brought down)

Estimated Surplusﬂjcﬁciency as regards creditors
Issued and Called-up Capital
Estimiated Surplus/Deficiency as regards mermbers

£
1,951,096
NIL
NIL

1,951,096

Estimated
Realisable Values
£

198,000

NIL
NIL
198,000

(39,600)
(73,843,486

(73,685,086)

(39,600)

-~ (1,951,096)

(1,911,496)

(73,685,086)
(75,596,582)

t))

(75,596,583)

These figuras must be read subject 1o the Tollowing—

*[(a) Thers is no-unpeid capital liable to be called up]

*[(b) The nominal amount of uapaid capital table to b called up is £

estimated to produce £

isAs not charged i favour of the holder of the floating charges(s))

*deleie as appropriate

whith

The estimates arc subject to the expenses of tha liguidation and 5 sy surplus.or deficiency on-trading pending realisation of the

Asseis,

2.




Please do ot writs in

this margin

Pléase complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
blotk irttering

Signed

Statement of affairs LIST A’
Assets not specifically secured

Particalars of assets Booksvaluc Estirnated .gu produce
Balance atbank .........ccrermimiinmmssinnessoinon NIL ] i
Cashinhand.......oecciciice e NIL | e
Markrtable securities (as per Schedule I}.............. NIL
Bills receivable (as per Schedule 1I).................. NIL | e
Trade debtors (as per Schedale ITT) ,..c.coeevvve e NIL
Loans and advances (as per Schedule TV} ............ NIL
Unpaid calls (as per Schedule V) iouuveeceeneeeraesiennns NIL
Stock it trade
Work in progress
Hetitable Property..... ..o eiricucemrssssmessemsessessinion 153,842 198,000
Leaschold property ... NIL
Plant, mechinery and vehitles.......oecvciiveiiiinnnn NI
Fumnitire and fHHngs, €16 ..o NIL | e
Patents, trade marks, et......ccvnimeir s NIL.
Investments other than marketable securities........ NIL | e
Other DrOPETtY vuveisssersrniurmsisssarasien NIL
Total 153,842 198,000

Date 3 l 4 [ oA




Plezse: do not write in this
margin

Plezte complete Iegibly,
preferable In black type,
or bold block Jettering

SCHEDULE I TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Marketable Securities

Nares to be amngecj n alphabetical order end numbered

consecutively
No Nams of organisation in which Details of Book vaue E r od:fcim
securities are held seouxities held c P
Signed pate 3[4 [0%




Plesse do not write In
this margin

Please complete
legibly, prefcrmbly In
black type or bold
block lettering

SCHEDULE II TO LIST *A?
Statement of affairs
Bills of exchange, promissory notes, ete. available as assets

Names to be arranged In elphabetical order avd sumbered eonsecutively

Amount of bill | Date Estimated to Particulars of ar’
N Name and adress of acceptor ornote when praduce property held a
[+] - P g .
of bill or note security for paym
£ £ of bill or note
Signed Date 5 ’ ¢ IDGT




Pleus donet wrizintis  SCHEDULE I TO LIST ‘A’
: Statement of affairs
Please complete | y ‘
S reterabty Tn oiu f’qﬁ Trade debtors
or bald block lettering
Names to be arrapged In alphahetienl order and oumbered
consecutively
No Name and address of Particulars of any Book valuc Em;::i to
debtor securities held for debt £ pro £
Signed Date 3 { 4 log




Pléase do net writs in this
margm
Please complete legibly,

preferably in black type,
or bold biock lettering

SCHEDULE IV TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Loans and Advances

Nimes to be irranged in slpbabetics] order and numbered

consecntively
No Name and address of Particulars of any Book value Bst:rl:;]tf:;to
debtor securities held for debt £ P P
Signed e 34 Joe




P & 1ot wie & SCHEDULE V TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Please complete
tegibly, prefecably fn Loans and Advances
black type, or bold
bleck lettering Names to be arranged in alphabetieal oarder and
nembered consecutively
Amount of Total Estimated
No in a2 Noof call per amournt to produce
No | chare Nm:hﬁhziﬁss of shares ghare due
registey beld mpaid
£ £ £
™~

Signed % Dus 2| 4[5

V=




Pledse do not write in

| pages)

Pleasc do LIST ‘B’ (consisting of
Statement of affairs
Please compjete

legibly, preferably In
black type, or bold
block lettering

Assets specifically secared and creditors folly or partly
secured (see note below) (not including debenmture holders
secured by a floating charge)

Particulars of assets specifically secured and

. Date when | Name of creditor .
No } nature of security security Address and occupation
grapted _
227/5 Canongate, Edinburph, EHR 8BJ 13/05/08 | Bank of Scotland ple { Tha Mound, Bdinbwgh, EH1 1YZ
(MID65316) . Bank
227(7 Canongate, Edinburgh, EHR 8BJ 13/05/08 | Bank of Scotland pl¢ | The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ
(MID63173) Bank
227/19 Canongate, Bdinburgh, EH8 8BJ 20/11/08 | Bank of Scotland ple | The Mound, Edinburgh, 5H1 1YZ
(MID76797).+ - B Bank . . .
227/12 Canongate, Edinburgh, EH8 8BJ 13/05/08 | Bank of Scotland plc | The Mound, Edinbwrgh, EH1 1'YZ
(MID96866) ' Bank
22173 Canongste, Edinburgh; EHS 8BJ 13/05/08 | Bank of Scotlend plc | The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ
(MID46342) Bank ' .
221/5 Canongate, Edinburgh, EH& 8BT . 13/05/08 | Bank of Scotland plo | The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ
(MID42053) Bank
221/6 Canongate, Bdinburgh, EHS 8BJ 13/05/08 | Bank of Scotland ple | The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ
(MIDR3645) ' Bank
221/7 Canongate, Edinburgh, EH8 8BJ 13/05/08 | Bank of Scotland ple | The Mound, Bdinburgh, EHE 1YZ
(MID85633) - Bank
227/4 Cenongate, Edinburgh, EH3 8BJ 10/06/08 | Bamk of Scotland ple | The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ
(MID20639 ) Benk

Note: For this purpose treaf as.a creditor but identify-scparately

{a) az owner of goods in the coimpany's possession tmder a hire-purchase agrecment or an

' agreement for the hire of goods for more then 3 morths, or _
(6) a seller of goods to the company claiming a retention of title or a seller nder a
conditional sale agreement,

2




. |
Flease do not, writa in LIST “C’ (consisting of pages)

this margin a

Statement of affairs _
Please complete d feg. i
legtbly, preferatty In Preferential creditors for salaries, wages and otherwise
biack type, or bold
block jettering Names to be arranged in giphabetical order and numbered consecutively

No Name of creditor Address




Plicass do not write in
this rargin

Plense comhplete
legibly, preferably in
biaek type, or bold
block lettering

, . Balance not
Nature of claim Total amount of clefm Amount mnlﬂng & preferential tarried to
preferential List ‘B
Signed Date

2fq (09




Pleasz do not write in
this margin

Pleage complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

LIST ‘D’
Statement of affairs

List of holders of debentures secured by a floating charge

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order end nunibered consecutively

No Name and address of Holder Deseription of assets over which
£ security extends
Bank of Scotland pic ’ 73,843,486 | Undertaking and all property and
The Mound, Edingburgh EH1 1YZ assets present and fiture,
including 1ncalled capital,
Signed Date '3/ § { 09




Please do not write in
this rargin

Plzase complete
legibly, preferabic in
black type, or bold
block Jettering

LIST 'E’ (consisting of ___| pages)

Statement of affairs .
Unsecured credifors — trade accounts,

Identify separately on this list customers claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply ef

goods and services

Names to be arranged in alphabetica) order and numbered tonstcutively

Amount of the debt
No Nzme of and address of creditor
£
1. | City of Edinburgh Coumci]
Revenue & Benefits Division
PO Box 12331
Edinburgh
EH113YR
Account No, 56230995409 1,215.33
Account No, 96267081709 1,215.33
Account No, 96256458809 1,285.04
Account No. 96267081708 97.62
Account No. 96244955508 - 341,78
Acocount No. 96251985208 26541
Account No, 96249868508 24100
' Total 466151
2. | Bumess L1P 2,091.88
50 Lothian Road
Festival Square
Edinburgh
EH3 9WJ
3. | Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited 1,944,337.00
13 Albemmrle Street
London
WIS 4411
Signed

Date 3{4’/07




Please do nof write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably In
hizck type, or bold
block lettering

*Note

The particolars of any

bills of exchange and
promissory notes held

by a holder should be

Inserted immediately

below the name and
addrexss of such

ereditor.

LIST ‘F°
Statement of affairs
Unsecured creditors — Bills payable, promissory notes, etc

Nuamoes to be arranged lo efphabetical order and pumbered consecutively

No Name and address of Name and eddress of | .. Amount of claim
acceptor of bill or note holder* du‘:hcn :
P4
Sigred : Date 3 / 4 ! o4 |




Please do not write in

this margin

Plense complete
legibly, preferably in
black. typs, or bald
block lettering

LIST ‘G
Statement of affairs
Unsecured creditors — contingent labilities

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and nombered consecatively

No

Narme gnd address of creditor

Nature of liability

Amount of claim

£

Signed

Data

3 ]4—/07,




Appendix IV — Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis

Value Assislants ]

Pariner
ar managzr  Support staff

ours

P . Fasne!
Classification of work funclion r d o manager Suppon siall

Valye  Assistants
manager Support stall

L;MQ[I‘ .l-ﬁm ge:l: A By o ERGE S
. Partner ] tanager
hours

Value  Assistants/
manager Support staf!
hours

; Value otherg Tatal

assilicati : i
Classilication of work tunctien foure hours

Value  Assistants/

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

| Value otherl Total
ou manager Support staff

hours! hours

7,

x;c-?’ b
1AL 0.5 R S
152,515

Value
- . Partner Manager
Classilication of work funclion partner hours

er  Support staft
hours mranager pe

hours heurs
. e ;
ST

- FEEA ¥ ¥
Value  Assistanis/
manager Support staff

42
Mountgrange Capital Group — All In Administration




Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company* Company number*
Mountgrange Cepital Plc 04401509
Mountgrange Limited 00752243
Mountgrange (Delphi} Limited 04803716
Mountgrange (St. Helens) Limited 04337519
Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited 05089260
Mountgrange {Maidstone) Limited 0508494)
Mountgrange {Linwood) Limited 05084917
Mountgrange (Hove) Limited : 05084544
Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited 05084925
Mountgrange (New Strest) Limited 05084873
Mountgrange (Caltongate) Limited 05084934
Residential Pensions Scotland Limited (*delete us applicable) SC279777
In the Court casé-number *
. . 12341 of 2009
R?yz_al Co_un of Justice \ 12346 £ 2005
o 12338 of 2009
12349 of 2009
1234801 2009
12351 of 2009
12353 of 2009
12337 of 2009
12347 of 2000
12345 of 2009
12343 of 2009
14/2009 (Court of Session)

(8) Insert full name and [ (a)
address of the creditor making
the request

(b) tnsert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

© Iﬁscrt amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

{d) tnsert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request {if
any)} and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

(¢) Insent details of the The purpose of the meeting is (¢)

purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




A Creditors’ Guide

Deloitte.

To Administrators’ Fees

England and Wales

Creditors or their representatives are
required {o approve the remuneration of
Administrators. This guide is designed 1o
assist creditors of businesses where
members or directors of Deloitte LLP
kave been appointed Administrators.
Apart from the final three paragraphs the
main text has been prepared by the
Assaciation of Business Recovery
Professionals. If you need any assistance
on the matters set out below, please feel
Jree to contact us.

1. Introduction

-1.1. When a company goes into
Administration the costs of the .
proceedings gre paid out of its assets.
The ¢reditors, who hopg eventually to *
recover some of their debits.out of the
assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and in particalar the
remuncration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as
Administrator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this intercst by
providing mechanisms for creditors to fix

_ the basis of the Administrators’ fecs.

This guide is intended to help creditors
be aware of their rights under the
legisiation to approve and moniter fees
and explains the basis on which fees are
fixed,

2, The Nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which

places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection
of the court with the following objective:

s rescuing the company as a going
concern, or

+ achieving a better result for the -
creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up
without first being in Administration,

or, if the Administrators think neither of
these objectives is reasonably practicable

» realising property in order to make a
distribution to securcd or preferertial
creditors.

3. The Creditors’ Committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to
appoint a committee with a minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of
the functions of the committee is fo
detcrmine the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration. The
committee is established at the meeting

of creditors which the administrator is
required to hold within 2 maximum of 10
weeks from the beginning of the
Administration to consider his proposals.
The administrator must call the first .
meeting of the committee within 6 weeks
of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified
dates agreed by the committee, or when a

- member of the committee asks for one, or

when the Administrator decides ¥he
needs to hold one. The committee has
power to summon the Administrators to
attend before it and provide such
information about the exercise of his
funetions. - - ’

4. Fixing the Administrators’ Fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the

" - Administrators’ remuneration is set out in

Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that the remunperation shall
be fixed either:

»  aga percentage of the value of the
property which the Administrator has
to deal with, or

o by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there

- . is one) tp determine on which of these

bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and
if it is fixed a5 a percentage, to fix the

" percentage to be applied. Rule 2,106

seys that in arriving &t its decision the
committee shall have regard to the
following matters:-

s the complexity (or otherwisc) of the
case; :

& any responsibility of an exceptional
kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

s the effectiveness with which the
administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have camied out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the property
which the administrator has to deal
with.

4.2 If there is no creditors’ committes, or
the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the
administrators remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
ereditors having regard to the same

" that the company has insufficient

matters as the committee would. If the
remuneration is not fixed in any of these
ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the Administrators.

4.3 There are special muies about
creditors’ resolutions in cases where the
administrator has stated in his proposals

property to ensble a distribution to be
mads to unsecured creditors except out of
the reserved fund which may have to be
set aside out of floating charge assets, In
this case a resolution of the creditors

shall be taken as passed if, and only if,
passed-with the approval of —

e cech secured creditor of the
company; or

« ifthe Aﬂminis_h;alors have made or
intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the
company; and

preferential creditors whose
debts amount to more than 50%
of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not
respond to an invitation to give
or withrold epproval,

having regard to the same matters as the i
committes would,

Note that there is no requirement to hold
a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless
a meeting is requisitioned by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10 per
centof the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be
obtained by correspondence.

5. What Information should be
provided by the Administrators?

5.1 When seeking fee approval

5.1.1, When sceking agreement to his
fees the Administrators should provide
sufficient supporting informaticn to
cnable the comumittes or the creditors to
form a judgment as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard
to all the circumstances of the case. The
nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided
will depend on:

s thenature of the approval being
sought:




s the stage during the Administration
of the case at which itis being
sought; and

+ the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2. Where, at any creditors’ or
committee meeting, the Administrators
seck agreement to the terms on which
s/he is to be remunerated, she should
provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of afi grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to
be involved on the case.

5.1.3. Where the Administrators seek
agreernent to his fees during the course of
the Administration, s/he should always
provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed-
fee is based on time costs, the
Adminishiators should diselose to the,; .

committee or the créditors the time spent
and the charge-out value in the particular -

case, together with, where appropriate,
- such édditional information as may
reasonably be required-having regard to
the size and complexity of the case., The
additiona] informhation should comprise a
sufficient explanation for what the
Administrators have achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the Administrators must
fulfil certain statutory obligations thet
might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to esteblish that the time
has been properly spent on the case. That
‘assessment will need to be made having
regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in
mind the factors setout in paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be
caitied out, it may be necessary for the
administrator to prove an analysis of the
time spent on the case by typs of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail
will depend on the circumstances of the
case, but it will be helpful to be aware of
the professional puidance which has been’
given to the insolvency practitioners on
this subject. The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for
the analysis of time spent.

»  Administration and planning

« Investigations

» Realisation of assets

. :I'rading

» Creditors

« Anyother case specific matters.

The following categories are suggested as
a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

e« Partner

* Maneger
»  Other senior professionals
s Assistants and support staff,

The explanation of what has been done
can be expected to include an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated retum to
creditors. To the extent applicable it
should also explain;

s Any significant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the
. amount of ime spent.

¢ The reasons for subsequent changes
in strategy.

.» _ Any comments on azy ﬁgﬁrcs inthe -

‘surnmary of time spent
accompanying the request the
Administrators wish to make.

‘s The steps taken to establish the views

of creditors, particularly in relation
to agresing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time
recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement,

= Any existing agreement ahout fees.

» Detajls of how other professionals,
including subcontractors, were
chosen, kow they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have baen
taken to review their fees,

It should be bome in mind that the degres
of analysis and form of presentetion
should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will always
be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necassary in larger cases.

5.1.4. Where the fee is chargedona
percentage basis the Administretors .
should provide details of any work which
has been or i intended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an Administrator
or his staff.

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of
fees is passed zt any creditors’ meeting
held before s/he has substantially
eompleted his functions, the
Administrator should notify the creditors
of the details of the resolution in his next
report of circular to them. Inafl
subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount
of remuneration s/he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where
the fee is based on time costs, sfhe should
also provide details of the time spent and

the charge-out value to date and any
material changes in the rates charged for-
the various grades since the resclution
was first passed. S/he should also
provide such additional information as
may be required in accordance with the
principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3.
Where the fee is charged on a percentage
basis the Administrator should provide
the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4
above regarding work which has been
sub-contracted out.

5.3. Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requiremest for the
commiftee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or dishursements,
However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that,”
where the Administrator propeses to

‘recover costs which, whilst being in the

nature of 'cxbcnscs or disbursements, may

- include an element of shared or allocated

costs (such as rodm hire, document
storage or communication facilitics
provided by the Admihnistrators® own
firm), they must be disclosed and bes
authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to & reasonable method
of calculation and allocation.

6. What if a Creditor is
Dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the
Administrators’ remuneration is too high
he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors {including himself) agres,
apply to the Court for an order that it be
reduced. If the Court does not dismiss
the epplication (which it may if it
considers that insnfficient canse is
shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing, Unless the Court
orders otherwise, the costs must be paid
by the applicant and not as an expense of
the Administration.

7. What if the Administrators are
Dissatisfied?

If the Administrators consider that the
remuneration fixed by the creditors’
cormmittee i3 insufficient she may
request that it be increased by resolution
of the creditors. If s/he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the cémmittes or
the creditors is insufficient, s’he may
apply to the Court for it to be Increased.
If s/he decides to apply to the Court she
must give at least 14 days® notice to the
members of the creditors” committes and
the coramittes may nominate one or more
of its members to appear or be
represented at the coutt hearing, Ifthere
is no committee, the Administrators’
notice of his application must be gent to
such of the creditors as the Court may




direct, and they may nominate one or
more of their number to appear or be
represented. The Court may order the
costs to be paid cut as an expense of the
Administration.

8. QOther Matters Relating to Fees

8.1 Where there are joint Administrators

it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any
dispute between them may be referred to
the Court, the creditors’ committee or a
meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the Administrator js a solicitor and
employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid
unless authdrised by the commitice, the
creditors or the Court.

" 9, ' Provision of information -
additional requirements.-

‘In any case where the Administrators
. ar&'appointed on or after 1 April
"2005 s/he must provide certain
information about time spent ona
case, free of charge, upon request by
any creditor, director or shareholder
of the company.

The information whi¢h must be
provided is —

= The total number of hours spent
onthe case by the
Administrators or staff assigned
to the case;

e Tor each grade of staff, the
average hourly rate at which
they are charged out;

» The number of hours spent by
each grade of staff in the
relevant period.”

The period for which the
information mustbe provided is the
period from appointment to the end
of the most recent period of six
months reckoned from the date of the
Administrators’ appointment, or
where s/he has vacated office, the
date that s/he vacated office.

The information must be provided
within 28 days of receipt of the
request by the Administrators, and
requests must be made within two
years from vacation of office.

10. Commissions and Discounts

As a méjor purchaser of services,
Deloitte LLP as a whole is necasionally
gble to negotiate enhanced services with
preferred suppliers in relation fo travel,
advertising and other costs, The usc of

these suppliers may sometimes resuft in
annual commissions being paid to
Deloitte L.LP, The reallocation of such
commmissions to each case is
impracticable and this is not done.

10. What if you are Dissatisfied
with the Conduct of the
Administration Generally?

We hope that you will not have canse to
complain about the way our partners and
staff conduct their work on what are
generally sensitive and emotive issues for
creditors affected by the insolvency.
Occasionally rhisunderstandings arise
end mistakes are made. Should you have
cause to complain or if you would like to
discuss how our service could be
improved, please let us know by
telephoning the person appointed as
Administrator, We undertake to look
into any complaint carcfully and
promptly’and to do all we reasonably can
to explain the position to you, If you are .
still not satisfied with the éxplanations -
given, you can réfer the matter to the RS

- National Compliance & Risk Partner

responsible for investigating any
complaints made ggainst our partners and
staff. ‘The RS National Compliance &
Risk Partner is located in our office at
Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane, London,

. EC4A 3BQ. Ifthe RS National

Compliance & Risk Partner is unable to
resolve matters to your satisfaction then
you can refer the matters to:

The Professicnal Standards Office,
Institute of Chartered Accountanis in
England & Wales, Level 1, Metropolitan
Holise, 321 Avebury Boulevard,

Milton Keynes, MK9 2FZ in the case of
eppointment takers licensed by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales. A list of the partners
and appointment taking directors and
their licensing bodies is available from
the RS National Compliance & Risk
Partner.

December 2008 Edition

Copyright Deloitte LLP




A Creditors’ Guide

Scotland

Creditors or their representatives are
required to approve the remuneration of
administrators. This guide is designed 1o
assist creditors of businesses where
partners or direclors of Deloitte LLP
have been appointed administrators.
Apart from the final two paragraphs the
niain rext has been prepared by the
Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. If you need any assistance
on the matiters set out below, p!ea:e feel
Jree to contact us.

1. Introduction

1:1 When-a company goes mto
‘administration the costs of the -
proceedings are paid out of the
company's assets in priority to creditors’
claims. ‘The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of their debts
out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and in
particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as administrator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by
providing mechanisms for creditors to fix
the basis of the administrator's fees. This
guide is intended to help creditors be
aware of their rights under the legisiation
to approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed.

2. The Nature of Administration

2.1 Administration is a procedure which
places a company under the control of an
insclveney practitioner and the protection
of the court with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a
going concern, or

(b) achieving a better resuft for the
company's creditors as a whole
than would be iikely if the
company were wound up
(without first being in
administration), or

(c} realising property in arder to
make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential
creditors

Administration may be followed by a
company voluntary arrangement or
liguidation.

3. The Creditors’ Committee

3.1"The creditors have the right to
appoint a committee with a minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of
the funciions of the committiee is tc

determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneraticn, The committee is
established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required 1o
hold within 10 weeks of the
administration order (or longer with the
consent of the Coun) to consider his
proposals. The administrator must call
the first meeting of the committee within
3 months of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either
&t specified dates egreed by the
committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or whea the
edministrator decides he needs to hold
one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide such information as
it may require,

4, Fixing the Administrator’s Fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the

administrator’s remuneration ig set out in
Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotiand)
Rules 1986, which states that it may be a
commission calculated by reference to
the value of the company’s property with
which he has to deal.

It is for the creditors’ commitice (if there
is one) to fix the remuneration and Rule
2.3% says that in arriving at its decision
the committee shali take into account:-

+ The work which, having regard to the
value of the company’s property, was
reasonably undertaken by the
administrator; and

» The extent of his responsibilities in
administering the company's assets.

Although not specifically stated in the
rules, the normal basis for determining
the remuneration will be that of the time
costs properly incurred by the
administrator and his staff,

4.2 [fthere is no creditors’ committes, or
the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration will be
fixed by the Court on application by the
administrator,

5. What Information should be
Provided by the Administrator?

5.1 Claims by the administrator for
the outlays reasonably incurred by him
and for his remuneration shall be made in
accordance with section 53 of the
Bankruptcy {Scotland) Act 1985 as
applied by Rule 4.68 which provides that
within two weeks after the end of an

Deloitte.
To Admlnlstrator s Remuneration

accounting period, the administrator shall
submit to the creditors' committee or if
there is no creditors’ committee, to the
Court:

* His accounts of intromissions for
audit;

» A claim for the outlays reasonably

" incwred by him and for his
remuneration, broken down into
category 1 disbursernents, being
those costs where there is specific
expenditure relating to the
administration of the insolvent’s
affairs and referable to payment to an
independent third party, and category
2 disbursements, which are costs
which inelude elements of shered or
allocated costs, and are supptied
internaliy by the administrator's own
firm and

*« Where the documents are submitted
10 the creditors' committes, he shall
send a copy of them to the Court,

5.2 The administrator may at any time
before the end of an accounting period
submit to the creditors’ committee (if
any) an interim claim for the category 1
and 2 disbursements reasonably incurred
by him and for his remuneration.

5.3 When seeking agreement to his fees
and disbursements the administrator
should provide sufficient supporting
information to ¢nable the committee to
form a judgment as to whether the
proposed fee and disbursements are
reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case, The nature
and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend
on:

[ " The nature of the approvel
. being sought;
. The stage during the

administration of the case at
which it is being sought; and

L The size and complexity of the
case.

5.4 Where, at any creditors® committee
meeting, the administrator seeks
agreement to the terms on which he is to
be remuncerated, he should provide the
meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be
involved on the case.

5.5 Where the administrator secks
agreement to his remuneration during the
course of the administration, he should




always provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed
remuneration is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the
committee or the court the time spent and
the charge-out value in the particular
case, together with, where appropriate,
such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to
the size and complexity of the case. The
additional information should comprise a
sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the administrator must
fulfil certain statutory abligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time
has been properly spent on the case. That
assessment will need 1o be made having
regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was cha.fgcd, bearing in
mind-the factors set oyt in paragraph 4.1,
above. To enable this assessment to be -
carried out it may be necessary fnr the
admmistrntor to pravide an a.nalys;s of .
the time spent on the case by type of
activity and grade of staff. The degree of
detail will depend on the circumstances

* of the case, but it will be helpful to be
aware of the professional guidance which
has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject. The
guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time
spent:

. Administration and planning ,
. Investigations

- Realisation of assets

. Trading

. Creditors

.

Any other case specific matters

The following éalcgorics dgre suggested as
a basis for analysis by prade of staff:

Partmer

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done
cen be expected to include an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator's own initial assessment,
including the anticipated retumn to
creditors. To the extent applicable it
should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the
case, particularly those that
affect the amount of time spent.

L] The reasons for subsequent
changes in strategy.
L Any comments on any figures

in the summary of time spent
accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make.

® The steps taken to establish the
views of creditors, particularly
in relation to agreeing the

strategy for the assignment,
budgeting, time recording, or
the drawing, or agreement of

remunerzation.

. Any existing agreement about
remuneration.

. In cases where there are

distributable funds available to
unsecured creditors by means
of the creditors’ prescribed part,
how the administrator has
allocated remuneration and
costs with regard to dealing
with the administration of and
agreeing of unsecured
creditors® claims.
Remuneration in respect of
time spent dealing with issues
specific to the funds for
ordinary creditors will be
applicd against creditors’

_ prescribed part, prior to the
funds being distributed, and
will not be applied against the
total funds available to all
creditors, including those

available to the’ ﬂontmg chargc :

holder.

. Details of how other

professionals, including
subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted 1o be
paid, and what steps have been
taken to review their fees.

It should be bome in mind that the degree
of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and

. complexity of the case. In smaller cases

not all categories of activity will be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be
necessary in larger cases.

5.6 Where the remuneration is charged as
a commission based on the value of the
company’s property with which the
administrator has had to deal, the
administrator should provide details of
any work which has been or is intended
to be contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by the
administrator or his staff.

5.7 As noted in 5.1 any claim for outlays
must be approved in the same way as
remuneration. Professional guidance
issued to [nsolvency Practitioners
requires that where the administrator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or
communications facilities) they must be
approved as if they were remuneration.
Such disbursement must be directly
incutred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and
allocation. A charge for disbursements
calculated as a percentage of the amount
charged for remuneration is not allowed.

5.8 Payments to outside parties in which
the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest should be
disclosed to the body approving
remuneration: and should be treated inthe
same way s payments to himself. They
therefore rcqum: specific approval as
remuneration prior to being paid.

6. What if a Creditor is
" Dissatisfied?

.6.1 If a creditor believes that the

administrator’s remuneration is too high
he may appeal against the determination
by virtue of section 53(6) of the
Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act, applied by
Rule 4.32 of the Insolvency Rules, which
is in tun applied by Rule 2.39. Creditors
have a right of appeal against the
determination of en administrator’s
remureration by virtue of the application
of section 53(6) of the Banksuptcy

(Scotland) Act.

6.2 The right of appeal is either to the
Court (if the determination is by the

" creditors committee) or to a Higher Court

{if the determination is by a Court).
Notwithstanding the fact that the
statutery time limit for appealing expires
eight weeks from the end of the
accounting period concerned, it is normal
practice to advise the creditors that they
may appeal within 14 days of being
notified of the determination in cases
where this extends beyond the statutory
appeal period.

7. What if the Administrator is
Dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the
remuneration fixed by the creditors’
committee is insufficient he may request
that it be increased by resolution of the
creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or
the creditors is insufficient, he may apply
to the Court for an order increasing its
amount or rate. If he decides to apply to
the Court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may
nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented at the court
hearing. if there is no committee, the
administrator’s notice of his application
must be sent to such of the creditors as
the Court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number lo
appear or be represented. The Court may
order the costs to be paid out as an
expense of the administration.

8. Other Matters Relating fo Fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators
it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration
peyable should be apportioned. Any
dispute between them may be referred to




the Court, the creditors’ comnmitiec or a
meeting of creditors.

9. Commissions and Discounts

As a major purchaser of services,
Deloitte LLP as a whole are occasionally
able to negotiate enhanced services with
preferred suppliers in refation to travel,
advertising and other costs, The use of
these suppliers may sometimes result in
annuzl commissiens being paid to
Deloitte LLP. The reallocation of such
commissions to each case is
impracticable and this is not done.

10. What if you are Dissatisfied
with the Conduet of the
Administration Generally?

We hope that you will not have cause to
complain about the way our partners and
staff conduct their work on what are
generally sensitive dhd emotive issues for
creditors affected by the insolvency. -
Occasionally misunderstandings arise

.and mistakes are made. Should you have.
. cause’to coinplain oy if you would like to

discuss how our service could be
improved, please let us know by
telephoning the person appointed as
Administrator. We undertake to look
into any complaint carefully and
promptly and to do all we rcasonably can
to explain the position to you. If you are
still not satisfied with the explanations
given, you can refer the matter to the RS
National Compliance & Risk Partner
responsible for investigating any
complaints made against our partners and
staff. The RS National Complianée &
Risk Partner is located in our office at
Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane, London,
EC4A 3BQ. Ifthe RS Nationa!
Compliance & Risk Partner is unable to
resolve matters to your satisfaction then
you can refer the matters to;

The Professional Standards Office,
[nstitute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales, Level 1, Metropolitan
House, 321 Avcbury Boulevard,

Milton Keynes, MK 9 2FZ in the case of
appointment takers licensed by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales or the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in Scotland, CA
House, 21 Haymarket Yards, Edinburgh,
EH12 5BH. A list of the partners and
appointment taking directors and their
licensing bodies is available from the RS
National Compliance & Risk Partner,

December 2008 Edition




